
Warning + Safety

English / Danish / Dutch / French / German / Greek / Irish / Italian / Japanese / Korean / Latvian / Polish 
/ Portuguese / Romanian / Russian / Spanish  

PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY TO ENSURE YOU RECEIVE MAXIMUM BENEFITS FROM THE PRODUCT AND ENJOY VAPING WITH IT IN THE MOST 
SAFE AND EFFECTIVE WAYS POSSIBLE.

1. THIS PRODUCTS INTENDED FOR USE BY ADULTS OF LEGAL SMOKING AGE (18+   
OR HIGHER). THIS PRODUCT IS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR NON-SMOKERS, YOUNG 
PEOPLE UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS, PREGNANT OR BREAST FEEDING WOMEN 
AND THOSE EXPERIENCING GENERAL ILL HEALTH.
2. THIS PRODUCT MAY BE USED WITH E-LIQUIDS THAT CONTAIN NICOTINE. IF YOU 
ARE USING E-LIQUID CONTAINING NICOTINE PLEASE REFER TO THE INFORMATION 
PROVIDED IN SECTION "IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT USING NICOTINE-
CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS" OR CHECK WITH YOUR E-LIQUID PROVIDER FOR MORE 
INFORMATION.
3. THIS PRODUCT IS ONLY DESIGNED TO BE USED WITH HIGH QUALITY E-LIQUID. IT 
IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE WITH LOOSE TOBACCO LEAF OR HERBAL SUBSTANCES. 
INNOKIN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ATOMIZER OR BATTERY DAMAGE DUE TO 
THE USE OF LOW QUALITY E-LIQUID, DRY HERB, OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR WHICH 
THIS PRODUCT WAS NOT DESIGNED.
4. THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INTENDED TO TREAT, MITIGATE, PREVENT OR CURE ANY 
DISEASE OR CONDITION. IT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS A SMOKING CESSATION 
DEVICE.
5. ALWAYS KEEP THIS PRODUCT OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS.
6. DO NOT MISUSE, MISHANDLE OR STORE THIS PRODUCT IMPROPERLY. IN ORDER 

TO PROLONG THE OPERATION OF THIS PRODUCT, PLEASE DO NOT USE, PLACE OR 
STORE IT IN EXCESSIVELY HOT OR COLD ENVIRONMENTS.
7. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THE PRODUCT BY YOURSELF AS DAMAGE OR 
PERSONAL INJURY MAY OCCUR.
8. THIS PRODUCT IS NOT WATERPROOF. KEEP IT DRY AT ALL TIMES.
9. DO NOT ALLOW ANY LIQUIDS OR E-JUICE TO ENTER THE DEVICE THROUGH THE 
TOP THREADING OR THE USB PORTS. IF ANY LIQUIDS ENTER THE DEVICE, OR COME 
INTO CONTACT WITH THE PCB, PLEASE DISCONTINUE USING OR CHARGING THE 
DEVICE AND CONTACT YOUR LOCAL AUTHORIZED INNOKIN VENDOR IMMEDIATELY.
10. INNOKIN IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR BATTERY AND CHARGER EXPLOSIONS, OR 
MALFUNCTIONS, DUE TO THE USE OF A LOW-QUALITY CHARGER. ONLY USE THE 
ORIGINAL MICRO USB CABLE TO CHARGE THE DEVICE. WE RECOMMEND THAT YOU 
USE A HIGH QUALITY USB WALL CHARGER (CE/UL CERTIFIED). 
11. THIS PRODUCT IS NOT DESIGNED FOR USE WITH A CAR CHARGER. THIS 
PRODUCT DOES NOT COME INCLUDED WITH A CAR CHARGER. 
12. OBEY LOCAL LAWS OR REGULATIONS REGARDING ELECTRONIC CIGARETTES 
WHEN VAPING. IF YOU ARE IN AN AREA WHERE THERE ARE ANY BANS OR 
POTENTIAL DANGERS, PLEASE DO NOT USE THIS PRODUCT.

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER OG ADVARSEL: DANISH / DANSKIMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT USING NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS

LÆS DETTE AFSNIT NØJE IGENNEM FOR AT FÅ DET MESTE UD AF PRODUKTET, SÅ DU KAN NYDE AT VAPE MED DEN PÅ DEN MEST SIKRE OG 
EFFEKTIVE MÅDE.

1. DETTE PRODUKT ER TILTÆNKT TIL BRUG AF VOKSNE (18 ÅR ELLER ÆLDRE). 
DETTE PRODUKT ANBEFALES IKKE TIL IKKE-RYGERE, UNGE PERSONER UNDER 18 
ÅR, GRAVIDE ELLER AMMENDE KVINDER SAMT PERSONER MED DÅRLIGT 
HELBRED.
2. DETTE PRODUKT KAN BRUGES MED E-VÆSKER, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN. 
HVIS DU BRUGER E-VÆSKE, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN, HENVISES DER TIL 
OPLYSNINGERNE I AFSNITTET "VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER OM BRUG AF VÆSKER, SOM 
INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN" ELLER BED DIN FORHANDLER AF E-VÆSKE OM YDERLIGERE 
OPLYSNINGER.
3. DETTE PRODUKT ER KUN DESIGNET TIL AT BLIVE BRUGT MED E-VÆSKER AF HØJ 
KVALITET. DET ER IKKE TILTÆNKT TIL BRUG MED LØST TOBAK ELLER 
URTESUBSTANSER. INNOKIN ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR ENHVER ATOMIZER ELLER 
BATTERI, SOM BLIVER ØDELAGT PGA. BRUG AF E-VÆSKE AF LAV KVALITET, TØRRE 
URTER ELLER ANDRE MATERIALER, FOR HVILKE DETTE PRODUKT IKKE BLEV 
DESIGNET TIL.
4. DETTE PRODUKT ER IKKE TILTÆNKT TIL BEHANDLE, LINDRE, FORHINDRE ELLER 
HELBREDE ENHVER SYGDOM ELLER HELBREDSTILSTAND. DET ER IKKE TILTÆNKT TIL 
BRUG SOM AFVÆNNING AF RYGNING.
5. DETTE PRODUKT SKAL ALTID HOLDES UDEN FOR BØRNS OG HUSDYRS 
RÆKKEVIDDE.

6. PRODUKTET MÅ IKKE MISBRUGES ELLER OPBEVARES FORKERT. FOR AT 
FORLÆNGE PRODUKTETS LEVETID, MÅ DU IKKE BRUGE, PLACERE ELLER OPBEVARE 
DET PÅ MEGET VARME ELLER KOLDE STEDER.
7. FORSØG IKKE SELV AT REPARERE PRODUKTET, DA DER ER RISIKO FOR 
BESKADIGELSE ELLER PERSONLIGE KVÆSTELSER.
8. DETTE PRODUKT ER IKKE VANDTÆT. DET SKAL ALTID HOLDES TØRT.
9. HÆLD IKKE NOGEN VÆSKER ELLER E-JUICE I ENHEDEN IGENNEM HULLET PÅ 
TOPPEN ELLER USB-PORTENE. HVIS DER KOMMER VÆSKER I ENHEDEN, ELLER DE 
KOMMER I KONTAKT MED PCB, SKAL DU HOLDE OP MED AT BRUGE DEN ELLER 
OPLADE DEN OG OMGÅENDE KONTAKTE DIN LOKALE AUTORISEREDE 
INNOKIN-FORHANDLER.
10. INNOKIN ER IKKE ANSVARLIG FOR EKSPLOSION AF BATTERIET OG OPLADEREN, 
ELLER FEJLFUNKTION PGA. BRUG AF EN OPLADER AF DÅRLIG KVALITET. BRUG KUN 
DET ORIGINALE MICRO-USB-KABEL TIL OPLADNING AF ENHEDEN. VI ANBEFALER, AT 
DU BRUGER EN USB-VÆGOPLADER AF GOD KVALITET (CE/UL-CERTIFICERET). 
11. DETTE PRODUKT ER IKKE DESIGNET TIL AT BLIVE BRUGT MED EN BILOPLADER. 
DETTE PRODUKT LEVERES IKKE MED EN BILOPLADER. 
12. OVERHOLD DE LOKALE LOVE ELLER BESTEMMELSER VEDRØRENDE 
ELEKTRONISKE CIGARETTER, NÅR DU VAPER. HVIS DU BEFINDER DIG I ET OMRÅDE 
MED FORBUD ELLER POTENTIELLE FARER, MÅ DU IKKE BRUGE DETTE PRODUKT.
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BEFORE USING NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS THE USER SHOULD 
READ THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION CAREFULLY.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

DO NOT USE NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS:
• If you are allergic to nico�ne or any of the other ingredients contained in the 
e-liquid (see manufacturer's label for full details). 

NICOTINE-CONTAINING E-LIQUIDS ARE NOT RECOMMENDED FOR:
•  Those experiencing general ill health; such as heart disease, stomach  and 
duodenal ulcers, liver or kidney problems, long term throat  disease or difficulty 
breathing due to bronchi�s, emphysema or asthma.
•  Those who have an overac�ve thyroid gland or have a  phaeochromocytoma (a 
tumour of the adrenal gland that can affect high blood pressure)
•  Those who have diabetes, as nico�ne may affect your blood sugar levels
•  Those taking the following medica�on:

•  Feeling faint
•  Headache
•  Nasal conges�on
•  Chest palpita�ons

       • Theophylline
          (to treat breathing problems)

       • Ropinirole (to treat restless legs)
       • Clozapone (to treat schizophrenia)

•  Nausea (feeling sick)
•  Coughing
•  Dizzines
•  Hiccups

•  Irrita�on in the mouth or throat
•  Stomach discomfort
•  Vomi�ng (being sick)
•  Abnormal heart rate

• Gevoel van duizeligheid
•  Hoofdpijn
•  Verstopte neus
•  Hartkloppingen van de borst

•  Misselijkheid (ziek)
•  Hoesten
•  Duizeligheid
•  Hikken

•  Irrita�e in de mond of keel
•  Maagproblemen
•  Braken (overgeven)
•  Abnormale hartslag

IF YOU INHALE TOO MUCH NICOTINE OR USE THE PRODUCT TOO MUCH YOU 
MAY EXPERIENCE ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING EFFECTS:

If you experience any of the above side effects including any possible side effects not 
listed in this user manual, discon�nue using the product. if the effect(s) con�nue 
a�er you stop use, consult your doctor or healthcare professional and bring this 
leaflet to their a�en�on.
ADDICTIVENESS
Nico�ne is highly addic�ve; and is therefore intended for adult smokers only.

HOW TO STORE AN ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE
Always power off the electronic cigare�e when it is not being used, or when it is going 
to be stored. store the electronic cigare�e in room temperature (5°c to 30°c) in a 
clean dry place. keep the product out of sight and reach of children and animals.
HOW TO DISPOSE OF AN ELECTRONIC CIGARETTE
The electronic cigare�e contains a rechargeable ba�ery which should be recycled in 
a designated waste disposal site. Please dispose of your electronic cigare�e 
responsibly with considera�on to the environment.

SHENZHEN INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Fritz-Neuert-Straße 17, 75181 Pforzheim, Deutschland
E-Mail: info@innokin.de

SICHERHEITS- UND WARNHINWEISE: GERMAN / DEUTSCHE

BITTE LESEN SIE SICH DIESEN ABSCHNITT SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, UM IHRE DIESES PRODUKT OPTIMAL ZU NUTZEN UND BEIM VERDAMPFEN 
HÖCHSTE SICHERHEIT UND EFFIZIENZ ZU GENIESSEN.
1. DIESES PRODUKT IST FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH DURCH ERWACHSENE PERSONEN IM 
GESETZLICHEN RAUCHALTER BESTIMMT (18 JAHRE ODER ÄLTER). DAS PRODUKT 
IST NICHT FÜR NICHTRAUCHER, HERANWACHSENDE UNTER 18 JAHREN, 
SCHWANGERE ODER STILLENDE FRAUEN UND MENSCHEN MIT SCHWACHER 
GESUNDHEIT GEEIGNET.
2. DIESES PRODUKT KANN MIT E-LIQUIDS VERWENDET WERDEN, DIE NIKOTIN 
ENTHALTEN. SOLLTEN SIE NIKOTINHALTIGES E-LIQUID VERWENDEN, VERWEISEN 
WIR AUF DIE ANGABEN IM ABSCHNITT „WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE 
VERWENDUNG VON NIKOTINNHALTIGEN E-LIQUIDS“ ODER WENDEN SIE SICH FÜR 
WEITERE INFORMATIONEN AN IHREN ANBIETER VON E-LIQUIDS.
3. DIESE PRODUKT IST NUR FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH MIT QUALITATIV HOCHWERTIGEN 
E-LIQUIDS VORGESEHEN. ES IST NICHT FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH MIT LOSEN 
TABAKBLÄTTERN ODER PFLANZLICHEN SUBSTANZEN GEEIGNET. INNOKIN TRÄGT 
KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR SCHÄDEN AM VERDAMPFER ODER DER BATTERIE 
DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG VON MINDERWERTIGEN E-LIQUIDS, GETROCKNETEN 
KRÄUTERN ODER ANDEREN STOFFEN, FÜR DIE DIESES PRODUKT NICHT 
VORGESEHEN IST.
4. DIESES PRODUKT IST NICHT ZUR BEHANDLUNG, LINDERUNG ODER 
VORBEUGUNG VON KRANKHEITEN ODER BESCHWERDEN BESTIMMT. ES DIENT 
NICHT ZUR RAUCHENTWÖHNUNG.
5. PRODUKT STETS AUSSERHALB DER REICHWEITE VON KINDERN UND 
HAUSTIEREN AUFBEWAHREN.
6. BITTE BENUTZEN UND LAGERN SIE DAS PRODUKT STETS SACHGEMÄSS. UM DIE 

BETRIEBSDAUER DIESES PRODUKTES ZU VERLÄNGERN, VERWENDEN ODER LAGERN 
SIE ES NICHT BEI ÜBERMÄSSIG HOHER ODER NIEDRIGER UMGEBUNGSTEMPERA-
TUR.
7. VERSUCHEN SIE BITTE NICHT, DAS GERÄT SELBSTÄNDIG ZU REPARIEREN, UM 
SACH- ODER PERSONENSCHÄDEN ZU VERMEIDEN.
8. DIESES PRODUKT IST NICHT WASSERDICHT. BITTE HALTEN SIE ES STETS TROCKEN.
9. ES DÜRFEN KEINE FLÜSSIGKEITEN ODER E-LIQUIDS ÜBER DAS OBERE GEWINDE 
ODER DIE USB-ANSCHLÜSSE IN DAS GERÄT GELANGEN. SOLLTEN FLÜSSIGKEITEN IN 
DAS GERÄT GELANGEN ODER MIT DER LEITERPLATTE IN BERÜHRUNG KOMMEN, 
DANN UNTERBRECHEN SIE DIE NUTZUNG ODER DAS AUFLADEN DES GERÄTS UND 
WENDEN SIE SICH SOFORT AN IHREN AUTORISIERTEN INNOKIN-ANBIETER VOR ORT.
10. INNOKIN TRÄGT KEINE VERANTWORTUNG FÜR MÖGLICHE EXPLOSIONEN ODER 
FEHLFUNKTIONEN DESAKKUS UND DES LADEGERÄTS, DIE AUFGRUND 
MINDERWERTIGER LADEGERÄTE AUFTRETEN. NUTZEN SIE ZUM AUFLADEN DES 
GERÄTS AUSSCHLIESSLICH DAS ORIGINALE USB-KABEL. WIR EMPFEHLEN EIN 
HOCHWERTIGES LADEGERÄT MIT 5 V/1 A (CE/UL ZERTIFIZIERT). 
11. DIESES PRODUKT IST NICHT FÜR DAS AUFLADEN MIT EINEM KFZ-LADEGERÄT 
GEEIGNET. IM LIEFERUMFANG DIESES PRODUKTS IST DESHALB KEIN 
KFZ-LADEGERÄT ENTHALTEN. 
12. OHALTEN SIE SICH AN REGIONALE GESETZE ODER VORSCHRIFTEN IN BEZUG AUF 
DIE NUTZUNG VON ELEKTRONISCHEN ZIGARETTEN. NUTZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT 
NICHT, WENN SIE SICH IN EINER UMGEBUNG AUFHALTEN, IN DER ES 
ENTSPRECHENDE VERBOTE ODER GEFAHRENPOTENZIALE GIBT.

WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN ÜBER DIE VERWENDUNG VON NIKOTINNHALTIGEN E-LIQUIDS

BITTE LESEN SIE SICH VOR GEBRAUCH VON NIKOTINHALTIGEN 
E-LIQUIDS DIE FOLGENDEN INFORMATIONEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

VERWENDEN SIE KEINE NIKOTINHALTIGEN E-LIQUIDS, WENN:
• Sie auf Niko�n oder sons�ge Bestandteile des E-Liquids allergisch reagieren (alle 
Einzelheiten siehe E�ke� des Herstellers). 

NIKOTINHALTIGE E-LIQUIDS SIND NICHT GEEIGNET FÜR:
•  Menschen mit schlechter Gesundheit, beispielsweise mit Herzerkrankungen, 
Magen- und Zwölffingerdarmgeschwüren, Leber- oder Nierenproblemen, 
chronischen Erkrankungen des Rachens oder Atemprobleme aufgrund von 
Bronchi�s, einem Emphysem oder Asthma.
•  Menschen mit Schilddrüsenüberfunk�on oder Phäochromozytom (einem Tumor 
der Nebenniere, der hohen Blutdruck verursachen kann).
•  Menschen mit Diabetes, da Niko�n den Blutzuckerspiegel beeinflussen kann.
•  Menschen, die folgende Medikamente einnehmen:

•  Benommenheit
•  Kopfschmerzen
•  Verstop�e Nase

• Theophyllin (zur 
   Behandlung von 
   Atemproblemen)

• Ropinirol (zur Behandlung 
   des Restless-Legs-
   Syndroms) 

• Clozapin(zur 
   Behandlung 
   von Schizophrenie)

•  Übelkeit (Unwohlsein)
•  Husten
•  Schwindel

•  Reizung von Mund oder Rachen
•  Magenbeschwerden
•  Erbrechen

•  Herzrasen •  Schluckauf •  Abweichende herzfrequenz

SOLLTEN SIE ZU VIEL NIKOTIN EINATMEN ODER DAS PRODUKTÜBERMÄSSIG 
VERWENDET HABEN, DANN KÖNNEN FOLGENDE NEBENWIRKUNGEN AUFTRETEN:

SOLLTEN SIE EINE DER OBEN GENANNTEN NEBENWIRKUNGEN EINSCHLIESSLICH 
ALLER (IN DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG) NICHT AUFGEFÜHRTEN NEBENWIRKUN-
GEN BEI SICH BEMERKEN, DANN BENUTZEN SIE DAS PRODUKT NICHT WEITER. FALLS 
DIE NEBENWIRKUNG(EN) AUCH NACH ENDE DES GEBRAUCHS WEITER ANHALTEN, 
KONSULTIEREN SIE EINEN ARZT UND ZEIGEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR.
SUCHTPOTENZIAL
Niko�n hat ein hohes Suchtpotenzial und ist daher nur für erwachsene Raucher 
bes�mmt.
SO BEWAHREN SIE DIE E-ZIGARETTE 
Schalten Sie die elektrische Zigare�e bei Nichtgebrauch oder während der 
Au�ewahrung aus. Lagern Sie die E-Zigare�e bei Raumtemperatur (5° C bis 30° C) an 
einem trockenen Ort. Produkt stets außerhalb der Reich- und Sichtweite von Kindern 
und Haus�eren au�ewahren.
SO ENTSORGEN SIE DIE E-ZIGARETTE 
Die elektrische Zigare�e enthält einen wiederaufladbaren Akku, der entsprechend 
entsorgt und recycelt werden muss. Bi�e entsorgen Sie Ihre E-Zigare�e mit 
Rücksicht auf die Umwelt stets sachgemäß.
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET AVERTISSEMENTS : FRENCH / FRANÇAIS

LISEZ CETTE SECTION AVEC ATTENTION POUR PROFITER AU MIEUX DE VOTRE ET VAPOTEZ AVEC LE PLUS DE PLAISIR POSSIBLE, EN TOUTE 
SÉCURITÉ.
1. CE PRODUIT EST CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ PAR LES ADULTES EN ÂGE LÉGAL DE 
FUMER (18 ANS ET PLUS). CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS RECOMMANDÉ POUR LES 
NON-FUMEURS, LES JEUNES PERSONNES DE MOINS DE 18 ANS, LES FEMMES 
ENCEINTES OU QUI ALLAITENT ET LES PERSONNES À LA SANTÉ GÉNÉRALEMENT 
FRAGILE.
2. CE VAPORISATEUR PERSONNEL AVANCÉ PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC UN E-LIQUIDE 
CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE. CONSULTEZ LA SECTION“INFORMATIONS 
IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION DE E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA 
NICOTINE” DE CE MODE D’EMPLOI POUR EN SAVOIR PLUS SUR L’EMPLOI DE 
E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE, OU CONTACTEZ LE FABRICANT DU 
E-LIQUIDE POUR EN SAVOIR PLUS.
3. CE VAPORISATEUR PERSONNEL AVANCÉ EST CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC DES 
E-LIQUIDES DE HAUTE QUALITÉ SEULEMENT. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR 
ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC DU TABAC OU D’AUTRES HERBES. INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY NE 
PEUT PAS ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES SUBIS PAR L’ATOMISEUR 
OU LA BATTERIE, ENTRAÎNÉS PAR L’UTILISATION D’UN E-LIQUIDE DE BASSE QUALITÉ, 
D’HERBES SÈCHES, OU D’AUTRES PRODUITS POUR LESQUELS ILS N'ONT PAS ÉTÉ 
CONÇUS.
4. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR TRAITER, ATTÉNUER, PRÉVENIR OU SOIGNER 
UNE MALADIE OU UN PROBLÈME DE SANTÉ. IL N’EST PAS CONÇU COMME UN 
DISPOSITIF DE SEVRAGE.
5. CONSERVER CE PRODUIT HORS DE PORTÉE DES ENFANTS ET DES ANIMAUX DE
COMPAGNIE. 

6. NE JAMAIS UTILISER, MANIPULER OU RANGER INCORRECTEMENT CE PRODUIT. 
POUR ALLONGER LA DURÉE DE VIE DE CE PRODUIT, NE PAS LE POSER NI LE RANGER 
DANS UN LIEU EXCESSIVEMENT FROID OU CHAUD.
7. NE PAS TENTER DE RÉPARER LE PRODUIT PAR VOUS-MÊME CAR CELA PEUT 
ENTRAÎNER DES DOMMAGES OU DES BLESSURES.
8. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS ÉTANCHE. NE JAMAIS LE METTRE EN CONTACT AVEC L’EAU.
9. NE PAS LAISSER PÉNÉTRER DE E-LIQUIDE OU TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE DEPUIS LE 
CAPUCHON DU RÉSERVOIR OU DANS LE PORT USB. SI DU LIQUIDE PÉNÈTRE DANS 
L’APPAREIL, OU ENTRE EN CONTACT AVEC LE CIRCUIT ÉLECTRONIQUE, CESSEZ 
IMMÉDIATEMENT D’UTILISER OU DE CHARGER CE DERNIER ET PRENEZ CONTACT 
AVEC VOTRE REVENDEUR INNOKIN AUTORISÉ.
10. INNOKIN NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE TENU POUR RESPONSABLE DES EXPLOSIONS DE LA 
BATTERIE OU DU CHARGEUR ENTRAÎNÉES PAR L’UTILISATION D’UN CHARGEUR DE 
BASSE QUALITÉ. UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT LE CÂBLE DE RECHARGE USB ORIGINAL AVEC 
LE PRODUIT. NOUS VOUS RECOMMANDONS D’UTILISER DES CHARGEURS SECTEURS 
5V/1A DE HAUTE QUALITÉ (CERTIFIÉS CE/UL).
11. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS CONÇU POUR ÊTRE UTILISÉ AVEC UN CHARGEUR DE 
VOITURE. CE PRODUIT N’EST PAS LIVRÉ AVEC UN CHARGEUR DE VOITURE.
12. RESPECTEZ LA RÉGLEMENTATION LOCALE EN VIGUEUR APPLICABLE AUX 
CIGARETTES ÉLECTRONIQUES LORSQUE VOUS VAPOTEZ. SI VOUS VOUS TROUVEZ 
DANS UN LIEU OÙ IL EST INTERDIT OU DANGEREUX DE VAPOTER, N’UTILISEZ PAS CE 
PRODUIT.

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES CONCERNANT L’UTILISATION DE E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE

AVANT D’UTILISER DES E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE, 
LISEZ LES INFORMATIONS SUIVANTES AVEC ATTENTION.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS

NE PAS UTILISER DE E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE NICOTINE SI:
• Vous êtes allergique à la nico�ne ou tout autre ingrédient contenu dans le 
e-liquide (voir l’é�que�e du fabricant pour en connaître la composi�on)

LES E-LIQUIDES CONTENANT DE LA NICOTINE NE SONT PAS RECOMMANDÉS POUR:
•  Les personnes à la santé généralement fragile, qui par exemple souffrent d’une 
maladie cardiaque, d’ulcères à l’estomac ou duodénal, problèmes de foie ou rénaux, 
maladie chronique de la gorge, bronchite, emphysème ou asthme.
•  Les personnes ayant une thyroïde hyperac�ve ou un phéochromocytome (une 
tumeur de la glande adrénale qui peut entraîner une tension artérielle élevée)
•  Les personnes souffrant de diabète, car la nico�ne peut affecter la concentra�on 
de sucre dans le sang
•  Les personnes prenant les médicaments suivants:

•  Faiblesse
•  Mal de tête
•  Conges�on nasale

• Théophylline (traitement des 
   problèmes respiratoires)

• Ropinirole (traitement des jambes sans repos)
• Clozapone (traitement de la schizophrénie)

•  Nausée
•  Toux
•  Étourdissements

•  Irrita�on de la bouche ou de la gorge
•  Inconfort de l’estomac
•  Vomissements

•  Palpita�ons de la poitrine •  Hoquet •  Fréquence cardiaque anormale

SI VOUS INHALEZ TROP DE NICOTINE, OU UTILISEZ LE PRODUIT TROP 
FRÉQUEMMENT, UN OU PLUSIEURS DES SYNDROMES SUIVANTS PEUT SE DÉCLARER:

Si vous sentez l’un des effets secondaires listés ci-dessus, ou d’autres qui ne sont pas 
présents dans ce�e documenta�on (mode d’emploi), cessez l’u�lisa�on du produit. 
Si le ou les effet(s) secondaire(s) persiste(nt), consultez votre médecin ou un 
professionnel de la santé et montrez-leur ce�e documenta�on.
ADDICTION
La nico�ne est hautement addic�ve. Sa consomma�on est donc réservée aux 
fumeurs adultes.
COMMENT RANGER LE VAPORISATEUR:
Éteignez toujours le vaporisateur lorsque vous ne vous en servez pas, ou avant de la 
ranger. Rangez le vaporisateur dans un lieu tempéré (5 °C à 30 °C), propre et sec.
Conserver le produit hors de portée des enfants et des animaux.
COMMENT ÉLIMINER VAPORISATEUR:
Le vaporisateur con�ent une ba�erie rechargeable qui doit être recyclée dans un 
centre de recyclage agréé. Éliminez votre vaporisateur de manière responsable, dans 
le respect de l’environnement.
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Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
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VEILIGHEIDSRICHTSNOEREN EN WAARSCHUWING: DUTCH / NEDERLANDS

LEES DIT ZORGVULDIG DOOR VOOR AANWIJZINGEN OVER HET OPTIMALE GEBRUIK VAN UW, EN OM OP DE MEEST VEILIGE EN EFFECTIEVE 
MANIER TE GENIETEN.

1. DIT PRODUCT IS BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK DOOR VOLWASSENEN MET DE 
WETTELIJKE ROOKLEEFTIJD (18+ OF OUDER). DIT PRODUCT WORDT NIET 
AANBEVOLEN VOOR NIET-ROKERS, JONGEREN ONDER DE LEEFTIJD VAN 18 JAAR, 
ZWANGERE VROUWEN OF VROUWEN DIE BORSTVOEDING GEVEN, EN MENSEN MET 
EEN ZWAKKE GEZONDHEID.
2. DIT PRODUCT KAN WORDEN GEBRUIKT MET E-LIQUIDS DIE NICOTINE BEVATTEN. 
ALS U GEBRUIK MAAKT VAN EEN E-LIQUID DAT NICOTINE BEVAT, RAADPLEEG DAN 
DE INFORMATIE IN HET HOOFDSTUK "BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER HET 
GEBRUIK VAN NICOTINEBEVATTENDE E-LIQUIDS" OF RAADPLEEG UW E-LIQUID 
LEVERANCIER VOOR MEER INFORMATIE.
3. DIT PRODUCT IS ALLEEN BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK MET E-LIQUID VAN HOGE 
KWALITEIT. HET IS NIET BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK MET LOS TABAKSBLAD OF 
KRUIDENGENEESMIDDELEN. INNOKIN IS NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR 
BESCHADIGING VAN DE ATOMIZER OF BATTERIJ DOOR GEBRUIK VAN E-LIQUID VAN 
LAGE KWALITEIT, DROGE KRUIDEN OF ANDERE MATERIALEN WAARVOOR DIT 
PRODUCT NIET IS ONTWORPEN.
4. DIT PRODUCT IS NIET BEDOELD OM ZIEKTE OF AANDOENING TE BEHANDELEN, 
TE VERMINDEREN, TE VOORKOMEN OF TE GENEZEN. HET IS NIET BEDOELD ALS 
APPARAAT OM MET ROKEN TE STOPPEN.
5. HOUD DIT PRODUCT ALTIJD BUITEN BEREIK VAN KINDEREN EN HUISDIEREN.
6. DIT PRODUCT NIET MISBRUIKEN OF VERKEERD BEHANDELEN OF BEWAREN. 

VOOR EEN OPTIMALE LEVENSDUUR DIT PRODUCT NIET GEBRUIKEN, PLAATSEN OF 
OPSLAAN IN TE WARME OF KOUDE OMGEVINGEN.
7. PROBEER HET PRODUCT NIET ZELF TE REPAREREN, OMDAT DIT PERSOONLIJKE 
LETSEL KAN VEROORZAKEN.
8. DIT PRODUCT IS NIET WATERDICHT. HOUD HET TE ALLEN TIJDE DROOG.
9. LAAT GEEN VLOEISTOFFEN OF E-SAP HET APPARAAT VIA HET SCHROEFDRAAD 
BOVENAAN OF VIA DE USB-POORT BINNENDRINGEN. ALS VLOEISTOF HET 
APPARAAT BINNENDRINGT, OF IN CONTACT KOMT MET DE PRINTPLAAT, DIRECT 
STOPPEN MET GEBRUIK, NIET OPLADEN EN CONTACT OPNEMEN MET UW 
GEAUTORISEERDE INNOKIN-LEVERANCIER.
10. INNOKIN IS NIET VERANTWOORDELIJK VOOR EEN EVENTUELE EXPLOSIE VAN 
BATTERIJEN EN OPLADERS OF STORINGEN DOOR GEBRUIK VAN OPLADER VAN LAGE 
KWALITEIT. GEBRUIK ALLEEN DE ORIGINELE MICRO USB-KABEL OM HET APPARAAT 
TE LADEN. WIJ ADVISEREN GEBRUIK VAN EEN HOOGWAARDIGE 5V/1A 
USB-WANDLADER (CE/UL-GECERTIFICEERD). 
11. DIT PRODUCT IS NIET BEDOELD VOOR GEBRUIK MET EEN AUTOLADER. DIT 
PRODUCT WORDT NIET GELEVERD MET EEN AUTOLADER. 
12. VOLG DE LANDELIJKE WETTEN OF VOORSCHRIFTEN MET BETREKKING TOT 
ELEKTRONISCHE SIGARETTEN BIJ HET VAPEN. DIT PRODUCT NIET GEBRUIKEN IN 
OMGEVINGEN WAAR SPRAKE IS VAN EEN VERBOD OF WAAR MOGELIJKE GEVAREN 
BIJ GEBRUIK BESTAAN.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER HET GEBRUIK VAN NICOTINE-BAVATTENDE VLOEISTOFFEN

ALVORENS NICOTINEBEVATTENDE E-LIQUIDS TE GEBRUIKEN, DIENT U 
DE VOLGENDE INFORMATIE ZORGVULDIG TE LEZEN.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

GEBRUIK GEEN E-LIQUIDS DIE NICOTINE BEVATTEN:
•  Als u allergisch bent voor nico�ne of de andere ingrediënten in de e-liquid (zie 
het e�ket van de fabrikant voor bijzonderheden). 

NICOTINEBEVATTENDE E-LIQUIDS WORDEN NIET AANBEVOLEN VOOR:
•  Mensen met algemene gezondheidsproblemen, zoals hart- en vaatziekten, maag- 
en duodenale zweren, lever- of nierproblemen, longziekte of ademhalingsproble-
men als gevolg van bronchi�s, emfyseem of astma.
•  Mensen met een overac�eve schildklier of een faeochromocytoma (een tumor 
van de bijnier die hoge bloeddruk kan beïnvloeden)
•  Mensen met diabetes, omdat nico�ne de bloedsuikerspiegel kan beïnvloeden
•  Mensen die de volgende medica�e nemen:

    • Theofylline (voor de behandeling 
        van ademhalingsproblemen)

       • Ropinirol (tegen rusteloze benen)
       • Clozapone (tegen schizofrenie)

ALS U TE VEEL NICOTINE INADEMT OF HET PRODUCT TE VEEL GEBRUIKT, KUNT 
U EEN OF MEER VAN DE VOLGENDE BIJWERKINGEN ONDERVINDEN:

Als u een van de bovenstaande bijwerkingen ondervindt, inclusief eventuele 
bijwerkingen die niet in deze bijsluiter (gebruiksaanwijzing) zijn vermeld, het 
product niet gebruiken. Als de klachten na het stoppen aanhouden, raadpleeg dan 
uw arts of zorgverlener en breng deze bijsluiter.
VERSLAVING
Nico�ne is zeer verslavend en is daarom uitsluitend bestemd voor volwassen rokers.
DE ELEKTRONISCHE SIGARET OPSLAAN
De elektronische sigaret al�jd uitschakelen wanneer deze niet wordt gebruikt of 
wordt opgeslagen. Bewaar de elektronische sigaret op kamertemperatuur (5° C tot 
30° C) op een schone, droge plaats. Houd het product buiten bereik en het zicht van 
kinderen en dieren.
DE ELEKTRONISCHE SIGARET VERWIJDEREN
De elektronische sigaret bevat een oplaadbare ba�erij die moet worden 
gerecycleerd door een daarvoor bestemde verwerkingsfaciliteit. Verwijder uw 
elektronische sigaret op een verantwoordelijke manier met inachtneming van het 
milieu.
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Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Fritz-Neuert-Straße 17, 75181 Pforzheim, Deutschland
E-Mail: info@innokin.de

INDEN DU BRUGER E-VÆSKER, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN, SKAL DU 
LÆSE FØLGENDE OPLYSNINGER NØJE IGENNEM.

ADVARSLER OG SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

BRUG IKKE E-VÆSKER, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN:
• Hvis du er allergisk overfor niko�n eller nogen af de andre ingredienser i 
e-væsken (se fabrikantens mærkat for yderligere oplysninger). 

E-VÆSKER, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN, ANBEFALES IKKE FOR:
•  Personer med generelt dårligt helbred; som f.eks. hjertesygdomme, mavesår, 
problemer med lever eller nyre, kronisk halsbetændelse eller åndedrætsbesvær 
pga. bronki�s, emfysem eller astma.
•  Personer med en overak�v skjoldbruskkirtel eller phæochromocytom (en svulst i 
binyren, som kan give højt blodtryk)
•  Personer med diabetes, da niko�n kan påvirke dit blodsukkerniveau;
• Personer, som indtager følgende medicin:

•  Føle dig svag
•  Hovedpine
•  Tilstoppet næse
•  Hjertebanken

       • Theophylline (�l behandling 
           af åndedrætsproblemer)

       • Ropinirole (�l behandling af rastløse ben)
       • Clozapone (�l behandling af skizofreni)

•  Kvalme (føle dig syg)
•  Hoste
•  Svimmelhed
•  Hikke

•  Irrita�on i mund eller hals
•  Ubehag i maven
•  Opkast (være syg)
•  Unormal puls

HVIS DU INHALERER FOR MEGET NIKOTIN ELLER BRUGER PRODUKTET FOR 
MEGET, KAN DU OPLEVE ÉN ELLER FLERE AF FØLGENDE BIVIRKNINGER:

Hvis du oplever nogen af ovenstående bivirkninger, herunder enhver bivirkning, som 
ikke er oplistet i denne brugervejledning, skal du holde op med at bruge produktet. 
Hvis bivirkningerne fortsæ�er e�er at du har holdt op med at bruge produktet, skal 
du konsultere din læge og medbringe denne brochure.
VANEDANNENDE EGENSKABER
Niko�n er meget vanedannende; og er derfor kun �ltænkt �l voksne rygere.

SÅDAN OPBEVARES EN ELEKTRONISK CIGARET
Sluk al�d for din elektroniske cigaret, når den ikke bruges, eller når den skal 
opbevares. Opbevar den elektroniske cigaret ved stuetemperatur (5 - 30 °C) på et rent 
og tørt sted. Hold produktet uden for børns og husdyrs rækkevidde.
SÅDAN BORTSKAFFES EN ELEKTRONISK CIGARET
Den elektroniske cigaret indeholder et genopladeligt ba�eri, som skal afleveres på 
en klassificeret genbrugscentral. Bortskaf din elektroniske cigaret på en ansvarlig 
måde med henblik på miljøet.
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VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER OM BRUG AF E-VÆSKER, SOM INDEHOLDER NIKOTIN

ENGLISHSAFETY GUIDELINES AND WARNING:

LEIA ESTA SECÇÃO ATENTAMENTE PARA GARANTIR QUE RECEBE OS BENEFÍCIOS MÁXIMOS DO PRODUTO E DIVIRTA-SE DA MANEIRA MAIS 
SEGURA E EFICAZ POSSÍVEL.

1. ESTES PRODUTOS É DESTINADO A SER UTILIZADO POR ADULTOS COM IDADE 
LEGAL PARA FUMAR (+18). ESTE PRODUTO NÃO É RECOMENDADO PARA NÃO 
FUMADORES, JOVENS COM IDADE INFERIOR A 18 ANOS, MULHERES GRÁVIDAS OU 
A AMAMENTAR E PESSOAS COM PROBLEMAS DE SAÚDE GERAL.
2. ESTE PRODUTO PODE SER UTILIZADO COM LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE 
CONTENHAM NICOTINA. SE ESTIVER A UTILIZAR O LÍQUIDO ELETRÓNICO QUE 
CONTÉM NICOTINA, CONSULTE AS INFORMAÇÕES FORNECIDAS NA SECÇÃO " 
INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE O USO DE LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE 
CONTÊM NICOTINA" OU CONSULTE O SEU FORNECEDOR DE LÍQUIDO ELETRÓNICO 
PARA OBTER MAIS INFORMAÇÕES.
3. ESTE PRODUTO FOI CONCEBIDO PARA SER UTILIZADO APENAS COM LÍQUIDO 
ELETRÓNICO DE ALTA QUALIDADE. NÃO SE DESTINA A SER UTILIZADO COM 
FOLHAS DE TABACO SOLTAS OU SUBSTÂNCIAS À BASE DE PLANTAS. A INNOKIN NÃO 
SE RESPONSABILIZA POR DANOS CAUSADOS POR ATOMIZADORES OU BATERIAS 
DEVIDO AO USO DE LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS DE BAIXA QUALIDADE, ERVAS SECAS 
OU OUTROS MATERIAIS PARA OS QUAIS ESTE PRODUTO NÃO FOI CONCEBIDO.
4. ESTE PRODUTO NÃO SE DESTINA A TRATAR, MITIGAR, PREVENIR OU CURAR 
QUALQUER DOENÇA OU CONDIÇÃO. NÃO SE DESTINA A SER UTILIZADO COMO 
DISPOSITIVO PARA CESSAÇÃO DO TABAGISMO.
5. MANTENHA SEMPRE ESTE PRODUTO FORA DO ALCANCE DE CRIANÇAS E 
ANIMAIS DE ESTIMAÇÃO.
6. NÃO UTILIZE INDEVIDAMENTE, MALTRATE OU ARMAZENE ESTE PRODUTO DE

FORMA INCORRETA. PARA PROLONGAR O FUNCIONAMENTO DESTE PRODUTO, 
NÃO UTILIZE, COLOQUE NEM GUARDE EM AMBIENTES EXCESSIVAMENTE QUENTES 
OU FRIOS.
7. NÃO TENTE REPARAR O PRODUTO POR SI MESMO, UMA VEZ QUE PODEM 
OCORRER DANOS OU LESÕES PESSOAIS.
8. ESTE PRODUTO NÃO É À PROVA DE ÁGUA. MANTENHA-O SEMPRE SECO.
9. NÃO PERMITA QUE NENHUM LÍQUIDO OU SUMO ELETRÓNICO ENTRE NO 
DISPOSITIVO ATRAVÉS DO ENCADEAMENTO SUPERIOR OU DAS PORTAS USB. SE 
ALGUM LÍQUIDO ENTRAR NO DISPOSITIVO OU ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM O PCB, 
DESCONTINUE O USO OU O CARREGAMENTO DO DISPOSITIVO E ENTRE EM 
CONTACTO COM O FORNECEDOR DE INNOKIN AUTORIZADO DE IMEDIATO.
10. A INNOKIN NÃO É RESPONSÁVEL POR EXPLOSÕES DA BATERIA E DO 
CARREGADOR OU AVARIAS DEVIDO AO USO DE UM CARREGADOR DE BAIXA 
QUALIDADE. UTILIZE APENAS O CABO MICRO USB ORIGINAL PARA CARREGAR O 
DISPOSITIVO. RECOMENDAMOS A UTILIZAÇÃO DE UM CARREGADOR DE PAREDE 
USB DE ALTA QUALIDADE (CERTIFICADO POR CE/UL).
11. ESTE PRODUTO NÃO FOI CONCEBIDO PARA SER UTILIZADO COM UM 
CARREGADOR DE CARRO. ESTE PRODUTO NÃO VEM COM UM CARREGADOR DE 
CARRO INCLUÍDO. 
12. OBEDEÇA AS LEIS OU REGULAMENTOS LOCAIS SOBRE CIGARROS ELETRÓNICOS 
QUANDO UTILIZAR O PRODUTO. SE ESTIVER NUMA ÁREA ONDE EXISTEM 
PROIBIÇÕES OU POTENCIAIS PERIGOS, NÃO UTILIZE ESTE PRODUTO.

INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES SOBRE A UTILIZAÇÃO DE LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE CONTÊM NICOTINA

ANTES DE UTILIZAR LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE CONTÊM NICOTINA, O 
UTILIZADOR DEVE LER CUIDADOSAMENTE AS SEGUINTES INFORMAÇÕES.

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES

NÃO UTILIZE LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE CONTÊM NICOTINA:
• Se for alérgico à nico�na ou a qualquer outro componente con�do no líquido 
eletrónico (consulte o rótulo do fabricante para obter informações completas). 

OS LÍQUIDOS ELETRÓNICOS QUE CONTÊM NICOTINA NÃO SÃO RECOMENDADOS PARA:
•  Pessoas com problemas de saúde geral, tais como doenças cardíacas, úlceras 
estomacais e duodenais, problemas hepá�cos ou renais, doença prolongada da 
garganta ou dificuldade respiratória devido a bronquite, enfisema ou asma.
•  Pessoas que têm uma glândula �reoide hipera�va ou têm um feocromocitoma 
(um tumor da glândula adrenal que pode afetar a pressão arterial elevada)
• Pessoas que têm diabetes, uma vez que a nico�na pode afetar os seus níveis de 
açúcar no sangue
•  Pessoas que tomam a seguinte medicação:

•  Sensação de fraqueza
•  Dor de cabeça
•  Congestão nasal
•  Palpitações no peito

• Teofilina (Para tratar 
   problemas respiratórios) 

• Ropinirole (Para tratar as pernas cansadas)
• Clozapone (Para tratar a esquizofrenia)

•  Náusea (sen�r-se doente)
•  Tosse
•  Tonturas
•  Soluços

•  Irritação na boa ou garganta
•  Desconforto estomacal
•  Vómitos (estar doente)
•  Frequência cardíaca anormal

SE INALAR MUITA NICOTINA OU UTILIZAR DEMAIS O PRODUTO, PODE 
EXPERIMENTAR UM OU MAIS DOS SEGUINTES EFEITOS:

Se �ver algum dos efeitos secundários acima, incluindo quaisquer possíveis efeitos 
secundários não mencionados neste manual do u�lizador, interrompa a u�lização do 
produto. Se o(s) efeito(s) con�nuarem depois de parar a u�lização, consulte o seu 
médico ou profissional de saúde e leve este folheto para a sua atenção.

DEPENDÊNCIA
A nico�na é altamente viciante e, portanto, des�na-se apenas a fumadores adultos.
COMO ARMAZENAR UM CIGARRO ELETRÓNICO
Desligue sempre o cigarro eletrónico quando não es�ver a ser u�lizado ou quando 
for armazenado. Armazene o cigarro eletrónico na temperatura ambiente (5 °C a 
30 °C) num local limpo e seco. Mantenha o produto fora da vista e alcance de 
crianças e animais.

COMO ELIMINAR UM CIGARRO ELETRÓNICO
O cigarro eletrónico contém uma bateria recarregável que deve ser reciclada num 
local de disposição de resíduos designado. Elimine o seu cigarro eletrónico de forma 
responsável com consideração ao meio ambiente.
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PORTUGUESE / PORTUGUÊSDIRETRIZES DE SEGURANÇA E AVISO:

PROSIMY DOKŁADNIE ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z NINIEJSZĄ SEKCJĄ, ABY UZYSKAĆ MAKSYMALNE KORZYŚCI Z UŻYWANIA PRODUKTU ORAZ CIESZYĆ SIĘ 
E-PALENIEM W NAJBARDZIEJ BEZPIECZNY I WYDAJNY SPOSÓB.

1. PRODUKT JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UŻYTKU PRZEZ OSOBY DOROSŁE (18+). 
PRODUKT NIE JEST ZALECANY DLA OSÓB NIEBĘDĄCYCH PALACZAMI, OSÓB 
MAŁOLETNICH, KOBIET W CIĄŻY BĄDŹ KARMIĄCYCH PIERSIĄ ANI OSÓB, KTÓRYCH 
OGÓLNY STAN ZDROWIA JEST ZŁY.
2. PRODUKTU MOŻNA UŻYWAĆ Z E-PŁYNAMI, KTÓRE ZAWIERAJĄ NIKOTYNĘ. JEŚLI 
UŻYTKOWNIK KORZYSTA Z E-PŁYNU ZAWIERAJĄCEGO NIKOTYNĘ, NALEŻY ZAPOZNAĆ SIĘ Z 
INFORMACJAMI W SEKCJI WAŻNE INFORMACJE O KORZYSTANIU Z E-PŁYNÓW 
ZAWIERAJĄCYCH NIKOTYNĘ LUB SKONTAKTOWAĆ SIĘ Z DYSTRYBUTOREM E-PŁYNU.
3. PRODUKT JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UŻYTKU WYŁĄCZNIE Z WYSOKIEJ JAKOŚCI 
E-PŁYNAMI. NIE NALEŻY GO UŻYWAĆ Z LIŚĆMI TYTONIU ANI SUBSTANCJAMI ZIOŁOWYMI. 
INNOKIN NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA USZKODZENIE ATOMIZERA ANI BATERII 
WYNIKAJĄCE Z ZASTOSOWANIA NISKIEJ JAKOŚCI E-PŁYNU, SUCHYCH ZIÓŁ LUB INNYCH 
SUBSTANCJI, DO UŻYTKU Z KTÓRYMI TEN PRODUKT NIE ZOSTAŁ PRZEZNACZONY.
4. PRODUKTU NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ DO CELÓW LECZNICZYCH, W TYM ŁAGODZENIA 
OBJAWÓW, ZAPOBIEGANIA ANI LECZENIA JAKIEJKOLWIEK CHOROBY CZY STANU 
CHOROBOWEGO. NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UŻYTKU JAKO URZĄDZENIE 
WSPOMAGAJĄCE RZUCENIE PALENIA.
5. PRODUKT NALEŻY ZAWSZE PRZECHOWYWAĆ W MIEJSCU NIEDOSTĘPNYM DLA 
DZIECI I ZWIERZĄT.
6. NIE UŻYWAĆ PRODUKTU W NIEPRAWIDŁOWY SPOSÓB ANI NIEZGODNIE Z JEGO 
PRZEZNACZENIEM; ZAWSZE PRZECHOWYWAĆ PRODUKT ZGODNIE Z INSTRUKCJĄ. ABY 
UMOŻLIWIĆ DŁUGOTRWAŁE KORZYSTANIE Z PRODUKTU, NIE NALEŻY GO UŻYWAĆ, 
UMIESZCZAĆ ANI PRZECHOWYWAĆ W SKRAJNIE WYSOKIEJ ANI NISKIEJ TEMPERATURZE.

ABY UMOŻLIWIĆ DŁUGOTRWAŁE KORZYSTANIE Z PRODUKTU, NIE NALEŻY GO UŻYWAĆ, 
UMIESZCZAĆ ANI PRZECHOWYWAĆ W SKRAJNIE WYSOKIEJ ANI NISKIEJ TEMPERATURZE.
7. NIE PODEJMOWAĆ SAMODZIELNYCH PRÓB NAPRAWY PRODUKTU, PONIEWAŻ 
MOGŁOBY TO SKUTKOWAĆ USZKODZENIAMI LUB OBRAŻENIAMI CIAŁA.
8. PRODUKT NIE JEST WODOODPORNY. PRZECHOWYWAĆ ZAWSZE W STANIE SUCHYM.
9. NIE NALEŻY DOPUŚCIĆ, ABY JAKIKOLWIEK PŁYN BĄDŹ E-SOK DOSTAŁ SIĘ DO 
WNĘTRZA URZĄDZENIA POPRZEZ GÓRNY OTWÓR BĄDŹ PORTY USB. JEŚLI 
JAKIEKOLWIEK PŁYN DOSTANIE SIĘ DO WNĘTRZA URZĄDZENIA LUB WEJDZIE W 
STYCZNOŚĆ Z JEGO UKŁADEM ELEKTRONICZNYM, NALEŻY NATYCHMIAST ZANIECHAĆ 
UŻYWANIA LUB ŁADOWANIA URZĄDZENIA ORAZ SKONTAKTOWAĆ SIĘ Z LOKALNYM 
AUTORYZOWANYM DYSTRYBUTOREM INNOKIN.
10. INNOKIN NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚCI ZA AWARIĘ BĄDŹ WYBUCH BATERII 
LUB ŁADOWARKI WYNIKAJĄCE ZE STOSOWANIA NISKIEJ JAKOŚCI ŁADOWARKI. DO 
ŁADOWANIA URZĄDZENIA NALEŻY KORZYSTAĆ WYŁĄCZNIE Z ORYGINALNEGO KABLA 
MICRO USB. ZALECAMY UŻYWANIE WYSOKIEJ JAKOŚCI ŁADOWARKI ŚCIENNEJ USB (Z 
ATESTEM CE/UL).  
11. PRODUKT NIE JEST PRZEZNACZONY DO UŻYTKU Z ŁADOWARKĄ SAMOCHODOWĄ. 
PRODUKT NIE JEST SPRZEDAWANY Z ŁADOWARKĄ SAMOCHODOWĄ. 
12. W TRAKCIE E-PALENIA NALEŻY PRZESTRZEGAĆ LOKALNYCH PRZEPISÓW I 
REGULACJI DOTYCZĄCYCH PAPIERÓW ELEKTRONICZNYCH. JEŚLI UŻYTKOWNIK 
ZNAJDUJE SIĘ NA OBSZARZE, W KTÓRYM OBOWIĄZUJĄ ZAKAZY BĄDŹ ISTNIEJE 
POTENCJALNE NIEBEZPIECZEŃSTWO ZWIĄZANE Z E-PALENIEM, NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ 
TEGO PRODUKTU.

WAŻNE INFORMACJE O KORZYSTANIU Z E-PŁYNÓW ZAWIERAJĄCYCH NIKOTYNĘ
PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM KORZYSTANIA Z E-PŁYNÓW ZAWIERAJĄCYCH NIKOTYNĘ 
UŻYTKOWNIK POWINIEN DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE INFORMACJE.

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

NIE NALEŻY UŻYWAĆ E-PŁYNÓW ZAWIERAJĄCYCH NIKOTYNĘ:
• Jeśli użytkownik ma alergię na nikotynę lub dowolny składnik e-płynu (więcej 
informacji na etykiecie producenta). 

E-PŁYNY ZAWIERAJĄCE NIKOTYNĘ NIE SĄ ZALECANE W PRZYPADKU:
•  Osób, których ogólny stan zdrowia jest zły, tj. W przypadku chorób serca, wrzodów 
żołądka lub dwunastnicy, problemów z nerkami bądź wątrobą, przewlekłych schorzeń 
przełyku lub trudności z oddychaniem wynikających z zapalenia oskrzeli, rozedmy 
płuc lub astmy.
•  Osób, które cierpią na nadczynność tarczycy lub u których wystąpił guz 
chromochłonny (guz w nadnerczu powodujący podwyższone ciśnienie krwi)
•  Osób, które chorują na cukrzyce, ponieważ nikotyna może wpływać na stężenie 
cukry we krwi
•  Osób przyjmujących następujące leki:

•  Uczucie omdlenia
•  Ból głowy
•  Palpitacje serca

• Teofilina (stosowana w 
   przypadku problemów z 
   oddychaniem)

• Ropinirol (stosowany w przypadku syndromu 
   niespokojnych nóg)
• Klozapina (stosowana w przypadku schizofrenii)

•  Nudności (mdłości)
•  Kaszel
•  Zawroty głowy

• Podrażnienie w ustach bądź   
    przełyku
•  Bóle brzucha

•  Niedrożność    
    przewodów nosowych

•  Czkawka •  Wymioty (Z powodu mdłości)
•  Zaburzenia akcji serca

W PRZYPADKU WDYCHANIA ZBYT DUŻEJ ILOŚCI NIKOTYNY LUB NADMIERNEGO 
KORZYSTANIA Z PRODUKTU UŻYTKOWNIK MOŻE DOŚWIADCZYĆ CO NAJMNIEJ 
JEDNEGO Z NASTĘPUJĄCYCH EFEKTÓW UBOCZNYCH:

Jeśli użytkownik doświadczy któregokolwiek z powyższych efektów ubocznych, w 
tym dowolnych efektów niewyszczególnionych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi, 
powinien zaprzestać korzystania z produktu. Jeśli po zaprzestaniu korzystania z 
produktu efekty te będą nadal występować, należy skontaktować się z lekarzem, 
informując go o treści niniejszej ulotki.
RYZYKO UZALEŻNIENIA
Nikotyna jest substancją silnie uzależniającą, dlatego jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do 
użytku przez osoby dorosłe.
SPOSÓB PRZECHOWYWANIA PAPIEROSÓW ELEKTRONICZNYCH
Jeśli papieros elektroniczny nie będzie używany lub zostanie odłożony do 
przechowania, należy go najpierw wyłączyć. Papierosy elektroniczne należy 
przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej (5°C do 30°C) w czystym i suchym 
miejscu. Przechowywać produkt w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i zwierząt.
ZASADY UTYLIZACJI PAPIEROSÓW ELEKTRONICZNYCH
Papierosy elektroniczne zawierają baterię wielokrotnego użytku, którą należy 
poddać recyklingowi w wyznaczonym zakładzie gospodarowania odpadami. Prosimy 
utylizować papierosy elektroniczne w odpowiedzialny sposób, mając na uwadze 
środowisko naturalne.
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POLISH / POLSKIEWSKAZÓWKI DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA I OSTRZEŻENIA:

LŪDZU, UZMANĪGI IZLASIET ŠO SADAĻU, LAI VARĒTU PILNĪGI IZMANTOT VISAS ŠĪ IZSTRĀDĀJUMA NODROŠINĀTĀS PRIEKŠROCĪBAS UN 
IZBAUDĪT GARAIŅU IEELPOŠANU VISDROŠĀKAJĀ UN VISEFEKTĪVĀKAJĀ VEIDĀ.

1. ŠIS PRODUKTS IR PAREDZĒTS PIEAUGUŠAJIEM, KAS SASNIEGUŠI OFICIĀLO 
VECUMU, NO KURA DRĪKST SMĒĶĒT (IR VISMAZ 18 GADUS VECI). ŠO PRODUKTU 
NEIESAKA LIETOT NESMĒĶĒTĀJIEM, JAUNIEŠIEM, KURIEM VĒL NAV 18 GADU, 
GRŪTNIECĒM UN SIEVIETĒM, KAS BARO BĒRNU AR KRŪTI, KĀ ARĪ PERSONĀM AR 
KOPUMĀ SLIKTU VESELĪBU.
2. ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU VAR IZMANTOT KOPĀ AR E-ŠĶIDRUMIEM, KURU SASTĀVĀ IR 
NIKOTĪNS. JA LIETOJAT E-ŠĶIDRUMU, KURA SASTĀVĀ IR NIKOTĪNS, LŪDZU, SKATIET 
INFORMĀCIJU, KAS SNIEGTA SADAĻĀ “SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA PAR NIKOTĪNU 
SATUROŠU E-ŠĶIDRUMU LIETOŠANU”, VAI NOSKAIDROJIET PLAŠĀKU 
INFORMĀCIJU NO E-ŠĶIDRUMA RAŽOTĀJA.
3. ŠIS IZSTRĀDĀJUMS IR PAREDZĒTS TIKAI LIETOŠANAI AR AUGSTAS KVALITĀTES 
E-ŠĶIDRUMIEM. TAS NAV PAREDZĒTS LIETOŠANAI AR BERAMO TABAKU VAI AUGU 
IZCELSMES VIELĀM. INNOKIN NAV ATBILDĪGS PAR NEKĀDU PULVERIZATORA VAI 
AKUMULATORA BOJĀJUMU ZEMAS KVALITĀTES E-ŠĶIDRUMA, SAUSU AUGU VAI 
CITU LIETOŠANAI KOPĀ AR ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU NEPAREDZĒTU MATERIĀLU 
IZMANTOŠANAS DĒĻ.
4. ŠIS IZSTRĀDĀJUMS NAV PAREDZĒTS NEKĀDU SLIMĪBU VAI VESELĪBAS 
TRAUCĒJUMU ĀRSTĒŠANAI, MAZINĀŠANAI VAI NOVĒRŠANAI. TAS NAV PAREDZĒTS 
KĀ IERĪCE SMĒĶĒŠANAS ATMEŠANAI.
5. VIENMĒR GLABĀJIET ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU BĒRNIEM UN MĀJDZĪVNIEKIEM 
NEPIEEJAMĀ VIETĀ.

6. NEIZMANTOJIET UN NEUZGLABĀJIET ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU NEPAREIZI, UN 
NEAPEJIETIES AR TO NEPAREIZI. LAI PAGARINĀTU ŠĪ IZSTRĀDĀJUMA KALPOŠANAS 
LAIKU, NELIETOJIET, NENOVIETOJIET VAI NEGLABĀJIET TO PĀRĀK KARSTĀ VAI 
AUKSTĀ VIDĒ.
7. NEMĒĢINIET SALABOT ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU PATS, JO TAS VAR RADĪT BOJĀJUMU 
VAI TRAUMU.
8. ŠIS IZSTRĀDĀJUMS NAV ŪDENSIZTURĪGS. PARŪPĒJIETIES, LAI TAS VIENMĒR IR SAUSS.
9. NEĻAUJIET NEKĀDIEM ŠĶIDRUMIEM VAI E-SULAI IEKĻŪT ŠAJĀ IERĪCĒ PA 
AUGŠĒJĀM ATVERĒM VAI USB PORTIEM. JA KĀDS ŠĶIDRUMS IEKĻŪST IERĪCĒ VAI 
NONĀK SASKARĒ AR SHĒMAS PLATI, LŪDZU, PĀRTRAUCIET IERĪCES LIETOŠANU VAI 
UZLĀDI UN NEKAVĒJOTIES SAZINIETIES AR INNOKIN PILNVAROTU IZPLATĪTĀJU.
10. INNOKIN NAV ATBILDĪGS PAR BATERIJAS UN LĀDĒTĀJA UZSPRĀGŠANU VAI 
DARBĪBAS TRAUCĒJUMIEM ZEMAS KVALITĀTES LĀDĒTĀJA LIETOŠANAS DĒĻ. ŠĪS IERĪCES 
UZLĀDĒŠANAI IZMANTOJIET TIKAI ORIĢINĀLO MIKRO USB KABELI. MĒS IESAKĀM 
IZMANTOT AUGSTAS KVALITĀTES USB SIENAS LĀDĒTĀJU (AR CE/UL SERTIFIKĀCIJU).
11. ŠO IZSTRĀDĀJUMU NAV PAREDZĒTS UZLĀDĒT AR AUTOMAŠĪNAS LĀDĒTĀJU. ŠĪ 
IZSTRĀDĀJUMA KOMPLEKTĀCIJĀ NEIETILPST AUTOMAŠĪNAS LĀDĒTĀJS. 
12. GARAIŅU IEELPOŠANAS LAIKĀ IEVĒROJIET VIETĒJOS LIKUMUS VAI NOTEIKUMUS 
PAR ELEKTRONISKAJĀM CIGARETĒM. JA ATRODATIES VIETĀ, KURĀ IR NOTEIKTI 
KAUT KĀDI AIZLIEGUMI VAI PASTĀV POTENCIĀLI RISKI, LŪDZU, NEIZMANTOJIET ŠO 
IERĪCI.

SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA PAR NIKOTĪNU SATUROŠU E-ŠĶIDRUMU LIETOŠANU

PIRMS NIKOTĪNU SATUROŠU ŠĶIDRUMU LIETOŠANAS LIETOTĀJAM IR 
UZMANĪGI JĀIZLASA ŠĪ INFORMĀCIJA.

BRĪDINĀJUMI UN PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI

NEIZMANTOJIET NIKOTĪNU SATUROŠUS E-ŠĶIDRUMUS:
• Ja jums ir alerģija pret niko�nu vai jebkuru citu e-šķidruma sastāvdaļu (ska�et 
pilnīgu informāciju uz ražotāja uzlīmes). 

NIKOTĪNU SATUROŠU ŠĶIDRUMU LIETOŠANA NAV IETEICAMA:
•  Personām ar kopumā sliktu veselību, piemēram, ar sirdsslimībām,  kuņģa vai 
divpadsmitpirkstu zarnas čūlām, aknu vai nieru problēmām, ilgtermiņa kakla sāpēm 
vai elpošanas grū�bām bronhīta, emfizēmas vai astmas dēļ.
•  Personām ar pārāk ak�vu vairogdziedzeri vai feohromocitomu (virsnieru 
dziedzera audzēju, kas var radīt augstu asinsspiedienu)
•  Personām ar diabētu, jo niko�ns var ietekmēt cukura līmenī asinīs
•  Personām, kas lieto šādus medikamentus:

•  Vājuma sajūta
•  Galvas sāpes
•  Deguna aizlikums
•  Paātrināta sirdsdarbība

• Teofilīns (elpošanas 
   problēmu ārstēšanai)

• Ropinirole (nemierīgo kāju sindroma ārstēšanai)
• Klozapīns (šizofrēnijas ārstēšanai)

•  Nelabums
•  Klepus
•  Reibonis
•  Žagas

•  Mutes dobuma vai rīkles kairinājums
•  Diskomforta sajūta vēderā
•  Vemšana
•  Normāls sirds ritms

JA IEELPOSIET PĀRĀK DAUDZ NIKOTĪNA VAI PĀRĀK DAUDZ LIETOSIET ŠO 
IZSTRĀDĀJUMU, TAD VARAT IZJUST VIENU NO ŠĪM BLAKNĒM:

Ja radusies jebkura iepriekšminētā blakusiedarbība, tostarp jebkura iespējamā šajā 
lietotāja rokasgrāmatā neminētā blakusiedarbība, pārtrauciet lietot šo izstrādājumu. 
Ja blakusiedarbība turpinās arī pēc lietošanas pārtraukšanas, konsultējie�es ar ārstu 
vai veselības aprūpes speciālistu un parādiet viņam šo informa�vo lapiņu.
ATKARĪBAS RAŠANĀS
Niko�ns viegli izraisa atkarību, tādēļ šis izstrādājums ir paredzēts �kai pieaugušajiem 
smēķētājiem.
ELEKTRONISKĀS CIGARETES UZGLABĀŠANA
Vienmēr izslēdziet elektrisko cigare�, ja tā ne�ek lietota vai �ks novietota 
uzglabāšanas vietā. Uzglabājiet elektronisko cigare� istabas temperatūrā (no 5 °C līdz 
30 °C) sausā, �rā vietā. Turiet šo izstrādājumu bērniem un mājdzīvniekiem 
nepieejamā vietā.
ATBRĪVOŠANĀS NO ELEKTRONISKĀS CIGARETES
Elektroniskajā cigaretē ir atkārto� uzlādējama baterija, kuru vajadzētu otrreizēji 
pārstrādāt, nododot tam paredzētā atkritumu savākšanas vietā. Lūdzu, atbrīvojie�es 
no elektroniskās cigaretes atbildīgi, domājot par vidi.
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LATVIAN / LATVIJASDROŠĪBAS PAMATNOSTĀDNES UN BRĪDINĀJUMS:

このセクションをよくお読みいただき、確実に製品から最大限のメリットを享受し、最も安全で効果的な方法で電子タバコをお楽しみください。

1. 本製品は、(18歳か、それ以上)の法的に喫煙が可能な大人による使用を想定
しています。本製品は非喫煙者、18歳未満の若者、妊娠中、または授乳期の女性
および一般的な健康障害のある人にはお勧めできません。
2. 本製品は、ニコチンを含む電子タバコ用リキッドと共に使用します。ニコチン
を含む電子タバコ用リキッドを使用している場合、「ニコチンを含む電子タバ
コ用リキッドの使用についての重要情報」セクションに記載されている情報を
参照するか、または詳細については電子タバコ用リキッドの提供者に確認して
ください。
3. 本製品は、高品質の電子タバコ用リキッドの使用のみを想定して製造されて
います。ほぐしたタバコの葉やハーブ系物質の使用は想定していません。
INNOKIN は、本製品が想定していない低品質の電子タバコ用リキッド、ドライ
ハーブ、または他の素材の使用による噴霧器またはバッテリーの損傷には責
任を負いません。
4. 本製品の使用により、病気または体調の治療、緩和、予防、回復をすることは
想定されていません。禁煙機器としての使用は想定されていません。
5. 本製品をお子様やペットの手の届かないところに置くようにしてください。
6. 本製品を不適切に使用、操作、保管しないでください。本製品を長くお使いい

ただくには、過度に暑い、または寒い環境で使用、放置、保管しないでください。
7. 製品損傷やケガをする可能性があるので、自力で本製品を修理しようとし
ないでください。
8. 本製品は、防水仕様ではありません。常に乾燥させておいてください。
9. てっぺんのネジ山またはUSBポートを通して機器に液体や電子タバコ用リキ
ッドが入らないようにしてください。何らかの液体が機器に入った、または PCB   
(プリント回路基板) に接触してしまった場合は、機器の使用、充電を中断し、直
ちに INNOKIN 正規販売店にご連絡ください。
10. INNOKIN は、低品質の充電器の使用によるバッテリー、充電器の破裂や
故障に責任を負いません。機器の充電には、純正マイクロUSBケーブルのみ
を使用してください。高品質の USB ウォールチャージャー(CE/UL認定品)のご
使用をお勧めします。 
11. 本製品は、カーチャージャーの使用を想定していません。本製品は、カーチ
ャージャーに対応していません。 
12. 電子タバコを吸う場合は、電子タバコに関する現地の法律または規制に従
ってください。電子タバコを禁止されている、または使用が危険な場所の場合
は、本製品を使用しないでください。

ニコチンを含んだ電子タバコ用リキッドの使用についての重要情報
ニコチンを含んだ電子タバコ用リキッドを使用する前に、以下の事
項をよく読んでください。

警告と使用上の注意

以下の場合は、ニコチンを含んだ電子タバコ用リキッドを使用しないでください：
• ニコチンにアレルギーがある、または他の原材料が電子タバコ用リキッドに
含まれている場合(詳細については製造ラベルをご覧ください)。

以下の場合、ニコチンを含んだ電子タバコ用リキッドはお勧めできません：
•  心臓病、胃潰瘍および十二指腸潰瘍、肝臓または腎臓、長期間にわたる喉の
病気、または気管支炎、肺気腫、喘息による呼吸困難といった一般的な健康障
害を経験している方。
•  甲状腺機能亢進または褐色細胞腫(高血圧になりやすい副腎の腫瘍)をお持
ちの方。
•  糖尿病の方(ニコチンが血糖値に影響を与えることがあります)
•  以下の薬剤を服用している方。

• テオフィリン (呼吸の
   問題の治療のため)

• ロピニロール (下肢静止不能症候群の治療のため)
• クロザピン (統合失調症の治療のため)

•  気が遠くなる
•  頭痛
•  鼻詰まり
•  胸の動悸

•  吐き気(気分が悪くなる)
•  咳
•  目まい
•  しゃっくり

•  口または喉がヒリヒリする
•  胃の不快感
•  嘔吐(気分が悪くなる)
•  心拍数の異常

ニコチンを吸入しすぎる、または製品を多用すると以下の1つまたは2つ以上
の症状が現れることがあります：

このユーザーマニュアルに記載されていない副作用を含む、上記の副作用のど
れかを経験した場合は、この製品の使用を中止してください。使用の中止後も
副作用が持続する場合は、電子タバコの使用を知らせるためにこの小冊子を持
って、医師または医療専門家にご相談ください。
中毒
ニコチンは高い中毒性があるので、大人の喫煙者のみを対象としています。
電子タバコの保管方法
使用していない時、またはしまっておくつもりの時は常に電子タバコの電源を切
っておいてください。電子タバコは、清潔な乾いた場所に室温(5°C～30°C)で保管
しておいてください。
この製品はお子様や動物から見えず、手の届かないところに保管してください。
電子タバコの処分方法
電子タバコは再充電可能バッテリーを内蔵していて、指定された廃棄物処理場
でリサイクルすることになっています。環境に配慮して、電子タバコを責任を持
って処分してください。
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JAPANESE / 日本語安全に関するガイドラインと警告：

LEGGERE CON ATTENZIONE QUESTA SEZIONE PER OTTENERE I MASSIMI BENEFICI DAL VAPORIZZATORE INNOKIN VAPORIZZATORE E PER 
UTILIZZARLO NELLA MANIERA PIÙ SICURA POSSIBILE.

1. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE È INDIRIZZATO UNICAMENTE AD UN PUBBLICO DI 
ADULTI (18+). QUESTO PRODOTTO È VIETATO AI MINORENNI ED È SCONSIGLIATO 
AI NON FUMATORI, ALLE DONNE INCINTE O CHE ALLATTANO E ALLE PERSONE CON 
PROBLEMI DI SALUTE.
2. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE PUÒ ESSERE USATO CON LIQUIDI CON NICOTINA. SE 
USATE LIQUIDI CONTENENTI NICOTINA CONSULTATE LA SEZIONE “INFORMAZIONI 
IMPORTANTI SULL'UTILIZZO DI LIQUIDI CON NICOTINA” O CONSULTATE IL VOSTRO 
FORNITORE DI LIQUIDI PER MAGGIORI INFORMAZIONI.
3. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE PERSONALE È PROGETTATO PER ESSERE USATO CON 
LIQUIDI DI ALTA QUALITÀ. NON DEVE ESSERE USATO CON FOGLIE DI TABACCO O 
SOSTANZE ERBACEE. INNOKIN NON È RESPONSABILE PER DANNI CAUSATI 
DALL'UTILIZZO DI LIQUIDI DI BASSA QUALITÀ, ERBA SECCA O ALTRI MATERIALI PER 
I QUALI LA QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE NON È PROGETTATA.
4. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE NON È PENSATO PER TRATTARE, MITIGARE, 
PREVENIRE O CURARE ALCUN DISTURBO O MALATTIA. NON È UN DISPOSITIVO PER 
SMETTERE DI FUMARE.
5. TENERE FUORI DALLA PORTATA DI BAMBINI E ANIMALI.
6. NON ABUSARE, MALTRATTARE O CONSERVARE IL ADVANCED PERSONAL 
VAPORIZZATORE IN MODO IMPROPRIO. ANCHE SE È FATTO DI ACCIAIO 

INOSSIDABILE DI ALTA QUALITÀ PUÒ DANNEGGIARSI IN CASO DI CADUTA O ALTRO 
USO IMPROPRIO.
7. NON TENTARE DI RIPARARE IL DISPOSITIVO IN MANIERA AUTONOMA PER 
EVITARE DANNI O LESIONI PERSONALI.
8. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE NON È IMPERMEABILE. TENERE SEMPRE ALL'ASCIUTTO.
9. EVITARE CHE I LIQUIDI ENTRINO ALL'INTERNO DEL DISPOSITIVO ATTRAVERSO 
L'AGGANCIO SUPERIORE O ATTRAVERSO LA PORTA USB. SE CIÒ ACCADE O SE IL 
LIQUIDO ENTRA IN CONTATTO CON I PCB INTERROMPETE IMMEDIATAMENTE L'USO 
E SCOLLEGATE LA RICARICA. RIVOLGETEVI AL VOSTRO RIVENDITORE AUTORIZZATO.
10. INNOKIN NON È RESPONSABILE PER ESPLOSIONI O MALFUNZIONAMENTI DELLA 
BATTERIA O DEL CARICABATTERIE DOVUTI ALL'UTILIZZO DI CARICATORI DI BASSA 
QUALITÀ. UTILIZZARE SOLAMENTE IL CAVO USB ORIGINALE PER CARICARE IL 
CARICATORE. SI RACCOMANDA DI USARE UN ADATTATORE DA MURO USB DA 5V 1A.
11. QUESTO VAPORIZZATORE NON È PROGETTATO PER FUNZIONARE CON 
CARICATORI DA AUTO. NON VIENE VENDUTO CON UN CARICATORE DA AUTO 
INCLUSO.
12. RISPETTATE LE LEGGI LOCALI IN MERITO ALLE SIGARETTE ELETTRONICHE 
QUANDO SVAPATE. SE VI TROVATE IN UNA ZONA IN CUI VIGONO DIVIETI O IN CUI 
POSSONO VERIFICARSI DANNI, NON UTILIZZARE QUESTO PRODOTTO.

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULL'USO DI E-LIQUID CONTENENTI NICOTINA

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE E-LIQUID CONTENENTI NICOTINA L'UTENTE 
DEVE LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE SEGUENTI INFORMAZIONI.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

NON UTILIZZARE E-LIQUID CONTENENTI NICOTINA:
• Se si è allergici alla nico�na o uno qualsiasi degli altri ingredien� contenu� nel 
e-liquid (vedere l'e�che�a del produ�ore per i de�agli). 

GLI E-LIQUID CONTENENTI NICOTINA NON SONO CONSIGLIATI PER: 
•  Coloro che sono sogge� a problemi di salute in genere; come le mala�e 
cardiache, ulcere gastriche e duodenali, problemi epa�ci o renali, mala�e della 
gola a lungo termine o difficoltà respiratorie a causa di bronchite, enfisema o asma.
•  TColoro che hanno una ghiandola �roidea ipera�va o un feocromocitoma (un 
tumore della ghiandola surrenale che può influenzare la pressione alta).
•  I diabe�ci, dal momento che la nico�na può influenzare i livelli di zucchero nel sangue.
•  Coloro che prendono i seguen� farmaci:

•  Sensazione di      
    svenimento
•  Mal di testa
•  Conges�one nasale
•  Palpitazioni del torace

• Teofillina (per il 
    tra�amento  di 
    problemi respiratori)

       • Ropinirolo (per il tra�amento delle 
          gambe senza riposo)
       • Clozapina (nel tra�amento della schizofrenia)

•  Nausea (sensazione 
    di malessere)
•  Tosse
•  Ver�gini
•  Singhiozzo

•  Irritazione nella bocca o nella gola
•  Mal di stomaco 
•  Vomito (sensazione di malessere)
•  Alterazioni della frequenza 
    cardiaca.

SE SI INALA TROPPA NICOTINA O SE SI UTILIZZA IL PRODOTTO PER TROPPO 
TEMPO, SI POTREBBE RISCONTRARE UNO O PIÙ DEI SEGUENTI EFFETTI:

Alterazioni della frequenza Se si verifica uno degli effe� collaterali di cui sopra 
compresi eventuali possibili effe� collaterali non elenca� in questo foglio (manuale), 
interrompere l'u�lizzo del prodo�o. Se l'effe�o (gli effe�) con�nua dopo aver 
interro�o l'uso, consultare il medico od un operatore sanitario e portare questo 
foglio illustra�vo alla loro a�enzione cardiaca.
DIPENDENZA
La nico�na crea dipendenza; ed è quindi des�nata ai soli fumatori adul�. 
COME RIPORRE UN SIGARETTA ELETTRONICA
Spegnere sempre la sigare�a ele�ronica quando non la si u�lizza, o quando la si 
ripone. Conservare la sigare�a ele�ronica a temperatura ambiente (da 5 °C a 30°C) in 
un luogo asciu�o e pulito. Tenere il prodo�o fuori dalla vista e dalla portata dei 
bambini e degli animali.
COME SMALTIRE UN SIGARETTA ELETTRONICA 
La sigare�a ele�ronica con�ene una ba�eria ricaricabile che deve essere riciclata in 
un apposito sito di smal�mento dei rifiu�. Smal�re la sigare�a ele�ronica in modo 
responsabile con a�enzione per l'ambiente.
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ITALIAN / ITALIANOLINEE GUIDA PER LA SICUREZZA E AVVERTENZE:

LE DO THOIL, LÉIGH GO CÚRAMACH AN CHUID SEO IONAS GO BHFAIGHFIDH TÚ AN TAIRBHE IS MÓ AGUS IS FÉIDIR AS AN TÁIRGE AGUS IONAS 
GO MBEIDH TÚ IN ANN GALTOITÍN A CHAITHEAMH SA CHAOI IS SÁBHÁILTE AGUS IS ÉIFEACHTAÍ.

1. TÁ AN TÁIRGE SEO OIRIÚNACH LE CAITHEAMH AG DAOINE FÁSTA ÚDARAITHE 
(AR A LAGHAD 18 D’AOIS). NÍ MHOLTAR AN TÁIRGE SEO DO DHAOINE NACH 
CAITEOIRÍ TOBAC IAD, DAOINE FAOI 18 MBLIANA D’AOIS, MNÁ TORRACHA NÓ I 
MBUN COTHÚ CÍCHE, NÓ DÓIBH SIÚD A BHFUIL TINNEAS ORTHU GO GINEARÁLTA.
2. IS FÉIDIR AN TÁIRGE SEO A ÚSÁID LE LEACHT TOITÍN LEICTREONACH INA BHFUIL 
NICITÍN. MÁ BHAINEANN TÚ ÚSÁID AS LEACHT NICITÍN, LE DO THOIL 
BREATHNAIGH AR AN EOLAS I GCUID “EOLAS TÁBHACHTACH FAOI LEACHTANNA 
NICITÍN A ÚSÁID” NÓ CUIR CEIST AR DO SHOLÁTHRAÍ LEACHTA CHUN TUILLEADH 
EOLAIS A FHÁIL.
3. NÍL AN TÁIRGE SEO OIRIÚNACH ACH DO LEACHTANNA TOITÍN LEICTREONACH AR 
ARDCHAIGHDEÁN. NÍL SÉ OIRIÚNACH LE N-ÚSÁID LE TOBAC SCAOILTE NÓ 
SUBSTAINT LUIBHE NÓ DUILLE AR BITH. NÍ GHLACANN INNOKIN FREAGRACHT AS 
AON DAMÁISTE AR ADAMHÓIR NÓ AR CHEALLRA MAR THORADH AR ÚSÁID 
CHAIGHDEÁIN ÍSEAL LEACHTA, LUIBH THIRIM NÓ ÁBHAIR EILE NÁR CHEAPADH AN 
TÁIRGE SEO CHUCU.
4. NÍL AN TÁIRGE SEO OIRIÚNACH LE HAON TINNEAS NÓ RIOCHT EILE A CHÓIREÁIL, 
A MHAOLÚ, A CHOSC NÓ A LEIGHEAS. NÍL SÉ OIRIÚNACH LE HÚSÁID MAR GHLÉAS 
SCOR ÓN TOBAC.
5. COIMEÁD AN TÁIRGE SEO Ó AIMSIÚ LEANAÍ NÓ AINMHITHE I GCÓNAÍ.
6. NÁ BAIN MÍ-ÚSÁID, NÁ MÍLÁIMHSEÁIL AGUS NÁ COIMEÁD AN TÁIRGE SEO IN 

ÁIT MHÍCHUÍ. CHUN OIBRIÚCHÁN AN TÁIRGE SEO A BHUANÚ, LE DO THOIL NÁ 
HÚSÁID, NÁ CUIR AGUS NÁ COIMEÁD É I TIMPEALLACHT RÓ-THE NÓ RÓ-FHUAR.
7. NÁ DÉAN IARRACHT AN TÁIRGE A DHEISIÚ LEAT FÉIN. D’FHÉADFADH LEIS SIN 
DAMÁISTE NÓ GORTÚ A CHUR.
8. NÍL DION UISCE AR AN TÁIRGE SEO. COIMEÁD TIRIM É AN T-AM AR FAD.
9. NÁ LIG D’AON LEACHT NÓ AON LEACHT TOITÍN LEICTREONACH DUL ISTEACH AR 
AN NGLÉAS TRÍD AN SNÁITHIÚ AR BARR NÓ NA POIRT USB. MÁ THÉANN AON 
LEACHT ISTEACH AR AN TÁIRGE, NÓ MÁ THÉANN SÉ I DTEAGMHÁIL LEIS AN PCB, LE 
DO THOIL SCOR DEN ÚSÁID NÓ DEN LUCHTÚ AGUS DÉAN TEAGMHÁIL LÁITHREACH 
LEIS AN DÍOLTÓIR ÚDARAITHE INNOKIN.
10. NÍ GHLACANN INNOKIN FREAGRACHT AS PLÉASCADH CEALLRA NÓ LUCHTAIRE 
NÓ AON MHÍFHEIDHM MAR THORADH AR ÚSÁID LUCHTAIRE AR CHAIGHDEÁN 
ÍSEAL. NÁ HÚSÁIDTEAR ACH AN SREANG  MICREA USB CHUN AN GLÉAS A LUCHTÚ. 
MOLTAR DUIT LUCHTAIRE BALLA USB ARDCHAIGHDEÁIN A ÚSÁID (DEIMHNITHE AG 
CE/UL). 
11. NÍL AN TÁIRGE SEO OIRIÚNACH LE HÚSÁID LE LUCHTAIRE CAIRR. NÍ THAGANN 
LUCHTAIRE CAIRR LEIS AN TÁIRGE SEO. 
12. CLOÍGH LEIS NA DLÍTHE ÁITIÚLA MAR GHEALL AR THOITÍNÍ LEICTREONACHA 
AGUS TÚ Á CHAITHEAMH. MÁ TÁ AON CHOSC NÓ AON BHAOL I DO CHEANTAR, NÁ 
HÚSÁID AN TÁIRGE SEO.

EOLAS TÁBHACHTACH FAOI LEACHTANNA NICITÍN A ÚSÁID

SULA N-ÚSÁIDTEAR LEACHTANNA NICITÍN, NÍ MÓR DON ÚSÁIDEOIR 
AN T-EOLAS A LEANAS A LÉAMH GO CÚRAMACH.

FOLÁIRIMH AGUS RÉAMHCHÚRAIM

NÁ HÚSÁID LEACHTANNA NICITÍN:
• Má tá ailléirge ort roimh nici�n nó aon chomhábhar eile sa leacht (breathnaigh 
ar lipéad an déantóra chun mionshonraí a �áil). 

NÍ MHOLTAR LEACHTANNA NICITÍN:
•  Dóibh siúd a bhfuil �nneas orthu go ginearálta, amhail galar croí, othras boilg nó 
dúidéineach, fadhbanna ae nó duáin, galar scornaí fadtréimhseach nó deacrachtaí 
ag análú mar gheall ar bhroincíteas, eimfiséime nó asma;
•  Dóibh siúd a bhfuil faireog thíoróideach róghníomhach nó faecrómaicíotóma 
orthu (meall ar �aireog aidréineach a d’�éadfadh sé �onchar a imirt ar bhrú fola);
•  Dóibh siúd a bhfuil diaibéiteas orthu, ós rud é gur féidir le nici�n �onchar a imirt 
ar leibhéil siúcra fola;
•  Dóibh siúd a ghlacann an leigheas a leanas:

•  Fanntais
•  Tinneas cinn

• Theophylline (chun fadhbanna 
    riospráide a chóireáil)

• Rapinirole (chun cosa míshocair a chóireáil)
• Clozapone (chun scitsifréine a chóireáil)

•  Masmas (�nneas tais�l)
•  Casachtach

•  Greannú sa bhéal nó sa scornach
•  Míchompord sa bholg

•  Plúchadh sróine
•  Fuadach croí

•  Meadhrán
•  Snaganna

•  Urlacan (caitheamh aníos)
•  Croíráta ait

MÁ BHÍONN AN IOMARCA NICITÍN IONANÁLAITHE AGAT NÓ MÁ ÚSÁIDEANN TÚ AN 
TÁIRGE AN IOMARCA, D’FHÉADFADH CEANN NÓ NÍOS MÓ DE NA FO-IARSMAÍ A 
LEANAS A BHEITH ORT:

Má bhíonn aon cheann de na fo-iarsmaí sin ort, lena n-áirítear aon fo-iarsmaí 
féideartha nach bhfuil sa liosta sa lámhleabhar an úsáideora seo, scor d’úsáid an 
táirge. Má leanann na fo-iarsmaí tar éis duit stopadh, labhair le dochtúir nó lia agus 
tabhair an bhileog seo dó/di.
ANDÚILEACHT
Is substaint mór andúile é an nici�n; dá bhrí sin, ní mholtar é ach do chaiteoirí fásta.
CONAS TOITÍN LEICTREONACH A CHOIMEÁD
Cas as an cumhacht an toi�n i gcónaí mura bhfuil sé in úsáid nó agus é á choimeád. 
Coimeád an toi�n leictreonach ar theocht an tseomra (5°C go 30°C) in áit ghlan thirim 
Coimeád an táirge as radharc agus aimsiú leanaí agus ainmhithe.
CONAS TOITÍN LEICTREONACH A DHIÚSCAIRT
Tá ceallra in-athluchtaithe ag toi�n leictreonach. Ní mór duit é a athchúrsáil i suíomh 
oiriúnach dá chineál fuíll. Le do thoil, déan diúscairt ar do thoi�n leictreonach ar 
bhealach freagrach, neamhdhíobhálach don �mpeallacht.
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IRISH / GAEILGETREOIRLÍNTE SÁBHÁILTEACHTA AGUS FOLÁIREAMH:

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΑΥΤΗ ΤΗΝ ΕΝΟΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΑΞΙΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΕΠΑΚΡΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΣΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΛΑΥΣΕΤΕ ΑΤΜΙΣΜΟ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΠΙΟ 
ΑΣΦΑΛΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΤΕΛΕΣΜΑΤΙΚΟ ΤΡΟΠΟ.

1. ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΑΠΟ ΕΝΗΛΙΚΕΣ ΝΟΜΙΜΗΣ ΗΛΙΚΙΑΣ 
ΚΑΠΝΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ (18+ ΜΕΓΑΛΥΤΕΡΗ). ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΔΕΝ ΣΥΝΙΣΤΑΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΜΗ 
ΚΑΠΝΙΣΤΕΣ, ΓΙΑ ΑΤΟΜΑ ΚΑΤΩ ΤΩΝ 18 ΕΤΩΝ, ΓΙΑ ΓΥΝΑΙΚΕΣ ΠΟΥ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΕΓΚΥΕΣ Η 
ΘΗΛΑΖΟΥΝ ΚΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΑΤΟΜΑ ΠΟΥ ΕΧΟΥΝ ΠΡΟΒΛΗΜΑΤΑ ΥΓΕΙΑΣ.
2. ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΘΕΙ ΜΕ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ. ΕΑΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ, ΑΝΑΤΡΕΞΤΕ ΣΤΙΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΤΗΝ 
ΕΝΟΤΗΤΑ "ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ 
ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ" Η ΑΠΕΥΘΥΝΘΕΙΤΕ ΣΤΟΝ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗ ΤΟΥ ΥΓΡΟΥ 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΓΙΑ ΠΕΡΙΣΣΟΤΕΡΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ.
3. ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΕΧΕΙ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΤΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΟΝΟ ΜΕ ΥΓΡΟ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΥΨΗΛΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ. ΔΕΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΕ ΧΥΜΑ ΦΥΛΛΑ 
ΚΑΠΝΟΥ Η ΦΥΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΥΣΙΕΣ. Η INNOKIN ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΖΗΜΙΑ 
ΣΤΟΝ ΨΕΚΑΣΤΗ Η ΤΗ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑ ΕΞΑΙΤΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΥΓΡΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ 
ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΧΑΜΗΛΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ, ΞΗΡΑ ΒΟΤΑΝΑ Η ΑΛΛΑ ΥΛΙΚΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΟΠΟΙΑ ΔΕΝ 
ΕΧΕΙ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΤΕΙ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ.
4. ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΑΥΤΟ ΔΕΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ ΘΕΡΑΠΕΙΑ, ΜΕΤΡΙΑΣΜΟ, ΠΡΟΛΗΨΗ Η 
ΘΕΡΑΠΕΙΑ ΟΠΟΙΑΣΔΗΠΟΤΕ ΑΣΘΕΝΕΙΑΣ Η ΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ. ΔΕΝ ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΕΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ ΩΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΚΑΠΝΙΣΜΑΤΟΣ.
5. ΦΥΛΑΤΕ ΠΑΝΤΑ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΟΙΚΙΔΙΑ.
6. ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ, ΧΕΙΡΙΖΕΣΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΜΗΝ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΕ  

ΛΑΘΟΣ ΤΡΟΠΟ. ΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΠΑΡΑΤΕΙΝΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΔΙΑΡΚΕΙΑ ΖΩΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ, ΜΗΝ ΤΟ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ, ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΕΙΤΕ ΚΑΙ ΜΗΝ ΤΟ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΕΤΕ ΣΕ ΥΠΕΡΒΟΛΙΚΑ 
ΖΕΣΤΑ Η ΚΡΥΑ ΜΕΡΗ. 
7. ΜΗΝ ΕΠΙΧΕΙΡΗΣΕΤΕ ΝΑ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΑΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΜΟΝΟΙ ΣΑΣ, ΚΑΘΩΣ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ 
ΝΑ ΠΡΟΚΛΗΘΕΙ ΖΗΜΙΑ Η ΤΡΑΥΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ.
8. ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΔΙΑΒΡΟΧΟ. ΔΙΑΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΟ ΣΤΕΓΝΟ.
9. ΠΡΟΣΕΞΤΕ ΝΑ ΜΗΝ ΕΙΣΕΛΘΟΥΝ ΥΓΡΑ Η ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΣΤΗ 
ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΥΠΟΔΟΧΗ ΣΤΗΝ ΚΟΡΥΦΗ Η ΤΗ ΘΥΡΑ USB PORT. ΕΑΝ ΜΠΟΥΝ 
ΥΓΡΑ ΣΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ, Η ΕΡΘΟΥΝ ΕΠΑΦΗ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΚΥΚΛΩΜΑ PCB, ΣΤΑΜΑΤΗΣΤΕ ΝΑ 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ Η ΝΑ ΦΟΡΤΙΖΕΤΕ ΤΗ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗ ΚΑΙ ΕΠΙΚΟΙΝΩΝΗΣΤΕ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ 
ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟ ΜΕΤΑΠΩΛΗΤΗ ΤΗΣ INNOKIN ΑΜΕΣΑ.
10. Η INNOKIN ΔΕΝ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΓΙΑ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΚΡΗΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΜΠΑΤΑΡΙΑΣ Η ΤΟΥ 
ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ, Η ΓΙΑ ΔΥΣΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ ΕΞΑΙΤΙΑΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΚΑΚΗΣ ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ. 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΤΕ ΜΟΝΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΩΤΟΤΥΠΟ ΚΑΛΩΔΙΟ MICRO USB ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΗ 
ΤΗΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ. ΣΑΣ ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΥΜΕ ΝΑ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΥΨΗΛΗΣ 
ΠΟΙΟΤΗΤΑΣ USB (ΜΕ ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ CE / UL). 
11. ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΔΕΝ ΕΧΕΙ ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΤΕΙ ΓΙΑ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΜΕ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ. ΤΟ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΔΕΝ ΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΦΟΡΤΙΣΤΗ ΑΥΤΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΥ. 
12. ΝΑ ΤΗΡΕΙΤΕ ΤΟΥΣ ΤΟΠΙΚΟΥΣ ΝΟΜΟΥΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΝΟΝΙΣΜΟΥΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ 
ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΑ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΑ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΟΝ ΑΤΜΙΣΜΟ. ΕΑΝ ΕΙΣΤΕ ΣΕ ΧΩΡΟ ΠΟΥ 
ΑΠΑΓΟΡΕΥΕΤΑΙ Η ΕΓΚΥΜΟΝΟΥΝ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ, ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΥΓΡΩΝ ΗΛΚΕΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ.
ΠΡΙΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ 
ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ

ΜΗΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΕΙΤΕ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ:
• Εάν είστε αλλεργικοί στη νικοτίνη ή στα άλλα συστατικά που περιέχονται στα 
υγρά ηλεκτρονικού τσιγάρου (δείτε την ετικέτα του κατασκευαστή για τις πλήρεις 
πληροφορίες). 

ΤΑ ΥΓΡΑ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΕΧΟΥΝ ΝΙΚΟΤΙΝΗ ΔΕΝ 
ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΝΤΑΙ ΓΙΑ:
•  Άτομα που έχουν προβλήματα υγείας, όπως καρδιακές παθήσεις, έλκος στομάχου 
και δωδεκαδακτύλου, προβλήματα στο ήπαρ ή στα νεφρά, μακροχρόνια νόσος του 
λαιμού ή δυσκολία στην αναπνοή λόγω βρογχίτιδας, εμφυσήματος ή άσθματος.
•  Άτομα που έχουν υπερδραστήριο θυρεοειδή αδένα ή φαιοχρωμοκύτωμα (όγκο 
των επινεφριδίων που μπορεί να προκαλέσει υψηλή αρτηριακή πίεση).
•  Άτομα που έχουν διαβήτη, καθώς η νικοτίνη μπορεί να επηρεάσει το επίπεδο 
σακχάρου στο αίμα
•  Άτομα που παίρνουν τα παρακάτω φάρμακα:

•  Αίσθημα αδυναμίας
•  Πονοκέφαλο

• Θεοφυλλίνη (για την 
   αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων   
   αναπνοής)

• Ροπινιρόλη (για τη θεραπεία των 
   ανήσυχων ποδιών)
• Κλοζαπίνη (για τη θεραπεία της σχιζοφρένειας)

•  Ναυτία (αίσθημα 
    αδιαθεσίας)

•  Ερεθισμός στόματος ή λαιμού
•  Δυσφορία στο στομάχι

•  Ρινική συμφόρηση
•  Αίσθημα παλμών
    στο στήθος

•  Βήχα
•  Ζαλάδα
•  Λόξυγγα

•  Εμετός
•  Μη φυσιολογικό καρδιακό 
    ρυθμό

Εάν εισπνεύσετε υπερβολική ποσότητα νικοτίνης ή χρησιμοποιείτε 
υπερβολικά το προϊόν, μπορεί να αντιμετωπίσετε ένα ή περισσότερα από τα 
παρακάτω προβλήματα:

Εάν εμφανίσετε κάποια από τις παραπάνω ανεπιθύμητες παρενέργειες, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων ενδεχόμενων παρενεργειών που δεν αναφέρονται σε αυτό 
το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν. Εάν οι ανεπιθύμητες 
παρενέργειες συνεχίσουν μετά τη διακοπή της χρήσης του προϊόντος, 
συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό ή επαγγελματία υγείας και δείξτε του αυτό το φυλλάδιο.
ΕΘΙΣΜΟΣ
Η νικοτίνη είναι εξαιρετικά εθιστική. Κατά συνέπεια προορίζεται μόνο για ενήλικες καπνιστές.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ
Σβήνετε πάντα το ηλεκτρονικό τσιγάρο όταν δεν το χρησιμοποιείτε, ή όταν πρόκειται 
να το αποθηκεύσετε. Αποθηκεύστε το ηλεκτρονικό τσιγάρο σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου (5°C έως 30°C) σε καθαρό και στεγνό χώρο. Φυλάξτε το προϊόν μακριά από 
παιδιά και ζώα.
ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ ΤΟΥ ΗΛΕΚΤΡΟΝΙΚΟΥ ΤΣΙΓΑΡΟΥ
Το ηλεκτρονικό τσιγάρο περιέχει επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία, η οποία πρέπει να 
ανακυκλωθεί σε καθορισμένο χώρο διάθεσης αποβλήτων. Απορρίψτε το 
ηλεκτρονικό τσιγάρο υπεύθυνα, λαμβάνοντας υπόψη το περιβάλλον.
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Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Fritz-Neuert-Straße 17, 75181 Pforzheim, Deutschland
E-Mail: info@innokin.de

GREEK / ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΑ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL USO DE E-LÍQUIDOS QUE CONTIENEN NICOTINA

ANTES DE UTILIZAR E-LÍQUIDOS QUE CONTIENEN NICOTINA, EL 
USUARIO DEBE LEER LA INFORMACIÓN SIGUIENTE DETENIDAMENTE.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

NO UTILICE E-LÍQUIDOS QUE CONTENGAN NICOTINA:
• Si es alérgico a la nico�na o cualquier otro ingrediente contenido en el e-líquido 
(consulte los detalles completos en la e�queta del fabricante).

LOS E-LÍQUIDOS QUE CONTIENEN NICOTINA NO ESTÁN RECOMENDADOS PARA:
• Quienes tengan una salud delicada en general, como enfermedades cardíacas, 
úlceras de estómago o duodeno, problemas de hígado o riñón, enfermedades crónicas 
de la garganta o dificultades para respirar a causa de bronqui�s, enfisema o asma.
• Personas con hiper�roidismo o feocromocitoma (un tumor de las glándulas 
suprarrenales que pueden afectar a la hipertensión).
•  Personas con diabetes, ya que la nico�na puede afectar a los niveles de azúcar en sangre.
• Personas que tomen los medicamentos siguientes:

•  Debilidad
•  Dolor de cabeza
•  Mareos
•  Conges�ón nasal

• Teofilina (para tratar
   problemas respiratorios)

• Ropirinol (para tratar el síndrome de piernas inquietas)
• Clozapina (para tratar la esquizofrenia)

•  Náuseas
•  Tos
•  Hipo
•  Vómitos

•  Irritación de la boca o la garganta
•  Moles�as en el estómago;
•  Palpitaciones en el pecho
•  Ritmo cardíaco anómalo

SI INHALA DEMASIADA NICOTINA, O SI UTILIZA ESTE PRODUCTO EN EXCESO, 
PUEDE EXPERIMENTAR UNO O MÁS DE LOS EFECTOS SIGUIENTES:

Si experimenta cualquiera de los efectos secundarios anteriores, o cualquier otro 
efecto secundario no indicado en este manual del usuario, deje de u�lizar el 
producto. Si el efecto persiste después de dejar de u�lizarlo, póngase en contacto 
con su médico o un profesional sanitario y muéstrele este folleto.
ADICCIÓN
La nico�na es muy adic�va y, por consiguiente, solo está des�nada a fumadores adultos.

CÓMO ALMACENAR UN CIGARRILLO ELECTRÓNICO
Apague siempre el cigarrillo electrónico mientras no lo u�lice, o cuando vaya a guardarlo. 
Guarde el cigarrillo electrónico a temperatura ambiente (de 5°C a 30 °C) en un lugar limpio 
y seco. Mantenga el producto fuera de la vista y el alcance de los niños y los animales.
CÓMO DESECHAR UN CIGARRILLO ELECTRÓNICO
El cigarrillo electrónico con�ene una batería recargable que se debe reciclar en un 
centro de eliminación de residuos específico. Deseche el cigarrillo electrónico de 
forma responsable y respetuosa con el medio ambiente.

SHENZHEN INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Fritz-Neuert-Straße 17, 75181 Pforzheim, Deutschland
E-Mail: info@innokin.de

LEA ESTA SECCIÓN DETENIDAMENTE PARA ASEGURARSE DE PODER APROVECHAR AL MÁXIMO EL PRODUCTO Y DISFRUTAR DE ÉL DE LA FORMA MÁS 
EFICAZ Y SEGURA POSIBLE.

1. ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ DESTINADO AL USO POR ADULTOS O CON EDAD LEGAL 
SUFICIENTE PARA FUMAR (18+ O MÁS). ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ RECOMENDADO PARA 
PERSONAS NO FUMADORAS, PERSONAS DE MENOS DE 18 AÑOS DE EDAD, MUJERES 
EMBARAZADAS O EN PERIODO DE LACTANCIA Y PERSONAS CON MAL ESTADO DE SALUD.
2. ESTE PRODUCTO SE PUEDE UTILIZAR CON E-LÍQUIDOS QUE CONTENGAN NICOTINA. SI 
UTILIZA UN E-LÍQUIDO CON NICOTINA, CONSULTE LA INFORMACIÓN DE LA SECCIÓN 
"INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE EL USO DE E-LÍQUIDOS CON NICOTINA" O 
CONSULTE LA INFORMACIÓN DEL PROVEEDOR DEL E-LÍQUIDO.
3. ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ DISEÑADO SOLO PARA UTILIZARLO CON E-LÍQUIDO DE ALTA 
CALIDAD. NO ESTÁ DESTINADO AL USO CON TABACO SUELTO O SUSTANCIAS HERBALES. 
INNOKIN NO ES RESPONSABLE DE NINGÚN DAÑO EN EL ATOMIZADOR O LAS BATERÍAS 
DEBIDO AL USO DE E-LÍQUIDO DE BAJA CALIDAD, HIERBA SECA O CUALQUIER OTRO 
MATERIAL PARA EL CUAL NO SE HAYA DISEÑADO EL PRODUCTO.
4. ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ DESTINADO A TRATAR, MITIGAR, PREVENIR NI CURAR 
NINGUNA ENFERMEDAD NI TRASTORNO NO ESTÁ DESTINADO AL USO COMO 
DISPOSITIVO PARA DEJAR DE FUMAR.
5. MANTENGA SIEMPRE ESTE PRODUCTO FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS Y LAS 
MASCOTAS.
6. NO UTILICE INCORRECTAMENTE, NI MANIPULE DE FORMA INADECUADA NI 
ALMACENE DE FORMA IMPROPIA ESTE PRODUCTO. PARA PROLONGAR EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL PRODUCTO, NO LO UTILICE, NO LO COLOQUE NI LO ALMACENE   

EN LUGARES DEMASIADO CÁLIDOS O FRÍOS.
7. NO INTENTE REPARAR EL PRODUCTO POR SU CUENTA, YA SE PUEDEN PRODUCIR 
DAÑOS O LESIONES PERSONALES.
8. ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES A PRUEBA DE AGUA. MANTÉNGALO SECO EN TODO 
MOMENTO.
9. NO PERMITE QUE NINGÚN LÍQUIDO NI E-JUICE ENTRE EN EL DISPOSITIVO POR LA 
ROSCA SUPERIOR O LOS PUERTOS USB. SI SE INTRODUCE ALGÚN LÍQUIDO EN EL 
DISPOSITIVO, O ALGÚN LÍQUIDO ENTRA EN CONTACTO CON EL PCB, DEJE DE UTILIZAR O 
CARGAR EL DISPOSITIVO Y PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON SU DISTRIBUIDOR AUTORIZADO 
LOCAL DE INNOKIN INMEDIATAMENTE.
10. INNOKIN NO ES RESPONSABLE DE POSIBLES EXPLOSIONES DE LAS BATERÍAS O DEL 
CARGADOR, O DE AVERÍAS, DEBIDAS AL USO DE UN CARGADOR DE BAJA CALIDAD. 
UTILICE SOLO EL CABLE MICRO USB ORIGINAL PARA CARGAR EL DISPOSITIVO. SE 
RECOMIENDA UTILIZAR UN CARGADOR USB CON TOMA DE CORRIENTE DE PARED 
(CERTIFICADO UL/CE) 
11. ESTE PRODUCTO NO ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA UTILIZARLO CON UN CARGADOR DE 
AUTOMÓVIL. ESTE PRODUCTO NO LLEVA NINGÚN CARGADOR PARA AUTOMÓVIL 
INCLUIDO. 
12. OBEDEZCA LAS LEYES O NORMAS LOCALES EN RELACIÓN CON LOS CIGARRILLOS 
ELECTRÓNICOS CUANDO LO UTILICE. SI ESTÁ EN UNA ZONA DONDE HAYA ALGUNA 
PROHIBICIÓN O POSIBLES PELIGROS, NO UTILICE ESTE PRODUCTO.

DIRECTRICES Y ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD: SPANISH / ESPAÑOL

ПРОСЬБА ОЗНАКОМИТЬСЯ С ДАННОЙ ИСТРУКЦИЕЙ, ЧТОБЫ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДАННОГО ВЭЙП-ПРОДУКТА БЫЛО МАКСИМАЛЬНО 
ПРОДУКТИВНЫМ, КОМФОРТНЫМ И БЕЗОПАСНЫМ.
1. ДАННЫЙПРОДУКТПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНДЛЯЛИЦОТ 18 ЛЕТ. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ 
НЕРЕКОМЕНДОВАН НЕКУРЯЩИМ, МОЛОДЫМ ЛЮДЯМ, НЕ ДОСТИГШИХ 18 ЛЕТНЕГО 
ВОЗРАСТА, БЕРЕМЕННЫМ И КОРМЯЩИМ ЖЕНЩИНАМ, А ТАКЖЕ ЛЮДЯМ С ОБЩИМИ 
ХРОНИЧЕСКИМИ ЗАБОЛЕВАНИЯМИ.
2.  ДАННЫЙПРОДУКТ МОЖЕТ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ С ЖИДКОСТЯМИ СОДЕРЖАЩИМИ 
НИКОТИН. ЕСЛИ ВЫ ИСПОЛЬЗУЕТЕ ЖИДКОСТЬ С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ НИКОТИНА, ТО, 
ПОЖАЛУЙСТА, ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ С СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩЕЙ ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ В РАЗДЕЛЕ 
«ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ  ЖИДКОСТЕЙ  С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ 
НИКОТИНА»ЛИБО ОБРАТИТЕСЬ ЗА БОЛЕЕ ДЕТАЛЬНОЙ ИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ К ПОСТАВЩИКУ 
ЖИДКОСТЕЙ ДЛЯ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ ИСПАРИТЕЛЕЙ.
3. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ С 
ВЫСОКОКАЧЕСТВЕННОЙ ЖИДКОСТЬЮ ДЛЯ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ ИСПАРИТЕЛЕЙ. КОМПАНИЯ 
ИННОКИН НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ ЗА ВЫХОД СТРОЯ АТОМАЙЗЕРОВ ИЛИ 
АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ, СВЯЗАННЫХ С ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ НИЗКОКАЧЕСТВЕННОЙ 
ЖИДКОСТИ,  СУХОЙ ТРАВЫ ЛИБО ПРОЧИХ МАТЕРИАЛОВ, НЕ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНЫХ ДЛЯ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ С ПРОДУКЦИЕЙ КОМПАНИИ ИННОКИН. 
4. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ В КАЧЕСТВЕ 
ПРОФИЛЛАКТИКИ РАЗЛИЧНОГО РОДА НЕДУГОВ, А ТАКЖЕ В КАЧЕСТВЕ ЛЕЧЕБНОГО 
ЛИБО БОЛЕУТОЛЯЮЩЕГО СРЕДСТВА. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕ ПРЕДНАЗАЧЕН ДЛЯ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ В КАЧЕСТВЕ СРЕДСТВА ДЛЯ ОТКАЗА ОТ КУРЕНИЯ.
5. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕОБХОДИМО ХРАНИТЬ В МЕСТАХ , НЕДОСТУПНЫХ  ДЛЯ  ДЕТЕЙ И 
ДОМАШНИХ ЖИВОТЫХ.
6. ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ И ХРАНИТЬ ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ СЛЕДУЕТ НАДЛЕЖАЩИМ ОБРАЗОМ. 
В ЦЕЛЯХ ПРОДЛЕНИЯ СРОКА ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ И  ХРАНИТ Ь В УСЛОВИЯХ ЭКСТРЕМАЛЬНОЙ ЖАРЫ И ХОЛОДА.
7. В ЦЕЛЯХ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ НЕ СЛЕДУЕТ ПЫТАТЬСЯ ОТРЕМОНТИРОВАТЬ ДАННЫЙ 
ПРОДУКТ САМОСТОЯТЕЛЬНО
8. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ВОДОНЕПРОНИЦАЕМЫМ. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ 
СЛЕДУЕТ ВСЕГДА СОХРАНЯТЬ СУХИМ
9. СЛЕДУЕТ ИЗБЕГАТЬ ПОПАДАНИЯ ЖИДКОСТИ ВНУТРЬ УСТРОЙСТВА ЧЕРЕЗ USB-ПОРТ, А 
ТАКЖЕ НА КОННЕКТОР. В СЛУЧАЕ ПОПАДАНИЯ ЖИДКОСТИ ВНУТРЬ УСТРОЙСТВА, 
СЛЕДУЕТ ПРЕКРАТИТЬ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И  ЗАРЯДКУ ДАННОГО УСТРОЙСТВА, А ТАКЖЕ 
НЕЗАМЕДЛИТЕЛЬНО СВЯЗАТЬСЯ С МЕСТНЫМ ПОЛНОМОЧНЫМ ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛЕМ 
КОМПАНИИ ИННОКИН. 
10. КОМПАНИЯ INNOKIN НЕ НЕСЕТ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ В СЛУЧАЕ ВЗРЫВА И ВОЗГОРАНИЯ 
АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ ЛИБО ВЫХОДА ИХ ИЗ СТРОЯ, ЕСЛИ БЫЛО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНО ЗАРЯДНОЕ 
УСТРОЙСТВО НЕНАДЛЕЖАШЕГО КАЧЕСТВА. ДЛЯ ПОДЗАРЯДКИ АККУМУЛЯТОРОВ 
УСТРОЙСТА  СЛЕДУЕТ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ТОЛЬКО ОРИГИНАЛЬНЫЙ MICRO USB КАБЕЛЬ. 
РЕКОМЕНДУЕМ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬ ВЫСОКОКАЧЕСТВЕННЫЕ ЗАРЯДНЫЕ USB УСТРОЙСТВА 
(СЕРТИФИЦИРОВАННЫЕ СОГЛАСНО СТАНДАРТАМ CE/UL).
11. ДАННЫЙ ПРОДУКТ НЕПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ДЛЯ ПОДЗАРЯДКИ АВТОМОБИЛЬНЫМ 
ЗАРЯДНЫМ УСТРОЙСТВОМ. АВТОМОБИЛЬНЫМ ЗАРЯДНЫМ УСТРОЙСТВОМ ДАННЫЙ 
ПРОДУКТ НЕ КОМПЛЕКТУЕТСЯ. 
12. ПРИ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ДАННОГО ПРОДУКТА СЛЕДУЕТ СОБЛЮДАТЬ ЗАКОНЫ И 
ТРЕБОВАНИЯ, КАСАЮЩИЕСЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ЭЛЕКТРОННЫХ ИСПАРИТЕЛЕЙ. ЕСЛИ ВЫ 
НАХОДИТЕСЬ НА ТЕРРИТОРИИ, ГДЕ ВЭЙПИНГ НАХОДИТСЯ ПОД ЗАПРЕТОМ ИЛИ 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ЭЛЕТРОННЫХ ИСПАРИТЕЛЕЙ ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНО  ОПАСНЫМ, 
ТО ВАМ СЛЕДУЕТ ОТКАЗАТЬСЯ ОТ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ ДАННОГО ПРОДУКТА.

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ОБ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИИ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ НИКОТИНА.

ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ОЗНАКОМЬТЕСЬ СИНФОРМАЦИЕЙ НИЖЕ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ЖИДКОСТЕЙ С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ НИКОТИНА.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

НЕ ИСПОЛЬЗУЙТЕ ЖИДКОСТИ С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ НИКОТИНА:
• Если у вас имеется аллергия на никотин или другие ингредиенты, из которых состоит 
жидкость для электронных испарителей (читайте полную информацию на упаковке).

ЖИДКОСТИ С СОДЕРЖАНИЕМ НИКОТИНА НЕ РЕКОМЕНДОВАНЫ:
•  Людям, страдающимсердечно-сосудистыми заболеваниями, язвойжелудка или 
двенадцатиперстной кишки, болезнями печени и почек, хроническими 
заболеваниямидыхательных путей, испытывающим трудности при дыхании вследствие 
бронхитов, эмфиземы или астмы.
•  Людям с гиперактивной щитовидной железой или страдающим феохромоцитомой 
(опухоль надпочечной железы, приводящая к повышению кровяного давления);
•  Людям, страдающим диабетом, т. к. никотин может влиять на уровень сахара в крови.
•  Людям, принимающим следующие медицинские препараты:

•  Слабость
•  Головную боль
•  Першение в горле
•  Тошноту

• Клозапин 
(для лечения шизофрении)

• Ропинирол (для лечения болезни Виллиса-Экбома)
• Теофиллин (для лечения проблем с дыханием)

•  Кашель
•  Икоту
•  Рвоту
•  Аритмию

•  Дискомфорт в желудке
•  Заложенность носа
•  Учащенное сердцебиение
•  Головокружение

ЧРЕЗМЕРНОЕ ПРОДОЛЖИТЕЛЬНОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДАНОГО ПРОДУКТА И ПОТРЕБЛЕНИЕ 
БОЛЬШОГО КОЛИЧЕСТВА НИКОТИНА МОЖЕТ ВЫЗВАТЬ СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ СИМПТОМЫ:

В случае возникновения побочных эффектовследует прекратить использовать 
данный продукт. Если побочные эффекты не прекратятся следует обратиться к 
врачу.

ЗАВИСИМОСТЬ
Никотин вызывает сильную зависимость и противопоказан лицам до 18 лет.

ХРАНЕНИЕ ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО ИСПАРИТЕЛЯ
Всегда выключайте ваше устройство в перерывах между его использованием. 
Храните электронный испаритель при комнатной температуре (5°C- 30°C) в 
сухом чистом помещении в недоступном для детей и животных месте.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ ЭЛЕКТРОННОЙ СИГАРЕТЫ
Электронная сигарета содержит внутренний аккумулятор, который должен 
быть утилизирован в специально предназначенных местах.

SHENZHEN INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD
Building 6, Xinxin�an Industrial Park, Xinsha Road, Shajing, Baoan District, 518104, 
Shenzhen, China         Telephone: +86-755-2989-8770          Email: info@innokin.com
INNOKIN TECHNOLOGY GMBH
Fritz-Neuert-Straße 17, 75181 Pforzheim, Deutschland
E-Mail: info@innokin.de

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ RUSSIAN/ РУССКИЙ

ROMANIAN/ ROMÂNĂ

CITIȚI CU ATENȚIE ACEASTĂ SECȚIUNE, PENTRU A VĂ ASIGURA CĂ VALORIFICAȚI LA MAXIMUM CAPACITĂȚILE PRODUSULUI ȘI CĂ VAPAȚI ÎN CEL MAI 
SIGUR ȘI EFICIENT MOD POSIBIL.

1. ACEST PRODUS LE ESTE DESTINAT ADULȚILOR CARE AU ÎMPLINIT VÂRSTA 
MINIMĂ LEGALĂ PENTRU FUMAT (CEL PUȚIN 18 ANI). ACEST PRODUS NU LE ESTE 
RECOMANDAT NEFUMĂTORILOR, TINERILOR CU VÂRSTE SUB 18 ANI, FEMEILOR 
CARE SUNT GRAVIDE SAU ALĂPTEAZĂ ȘI NICI PERSOANELOR CU PROBLEME DE 
SĂNĂTATE.
2. ACEST PRODUS POATE FI UTILIZAT CU E-LICHIDE (LICHIDE PENTRU ȚIGARETE 
ELECTRONICE) CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ. DACĂ UTILIZAȚI UN E-LICHID CU 
CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ, CONSULTAȚI INFORMAȚIILE DIN SECȚIUNEA „INFORMAȚII 
IMPORTANTE PRIVIND UTILIZAREA LICHIDELOR CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ” SAU 
CEREȚI MAI MULTE INFORMAȚII DE LA FURNIZORUL DE E-LICHIDE.
3. ACEST PRODUS ESTE DESTINAT EXCLUSIV UTILIZĂRII CU E-LICHID DE ÎNALTĂ 
CALITATE. EL NU ESTE DESTINAT UTILIZĂRII CU FRUNZE DE TUTUN SAU CU PLANTE. 
INNOKIN NU ÎȘI ASUMĂ RĂSPUNDEREA PENTRU DETERIORAREA ATOMIZORULUI 
SAU BATERIEI ÎN URMA UTILIZĂRII DE E-LICHIDE DE SLABĂ CALITATE, IERBURI 
USCATE SAU ALTE MATERIALE PENTRU CARE PRODUSUL NU A FOST CONCEPUT.
4. ACEST PRODUS NU ESTE DESTINAT TRATĂRII, ATENUĂRII, PREVENIRII SAU 
VINDECĂRII NICIUNEI BOLI SAU AFECȚIUNI. EL NU ESTE DESTINAT RENUNȚĂRII LA 
FUMAT.
5. NU LĂSAȚI NICIODATĂ DISPOZITIVUL LA ÎNDEMÂNA COPIILOR ŞI ANIMALELOR 
DE COMPANIE.
6. NU UTILIZAȚI ERONAT, NU MANIPULAȚI INCORECT ȘI NU DEPOZITAȚI 

NECORESPUNZĂTOR PRODUSUL. PENTRU A PRELUNGI VIAȚA UTILĂ A PRODUSULUI, 
SE INTERZICE UTILIZAREA, AMPLASAREA SAU DEPOZITAREA SA ÎN MEDII EXCESIV DE 
CALDE SAU RECI.
7. NU ÎNCERCAȚI SĂ REPARAȚI PRODUSUL PE CONT PROPRIU, DEOARECE SE POT 
PROVOCA DAUNE MATERIALE SAU CORPORALE.
8. ACEST PRODUS NU ESTE ETANȘ. MENȚINEȚI-L ÎNTOTDEAUNA USCAT.
9. NU PERMITEȚI LICHIDELOR SAU E-LICHIDELOR SĂ PĂTRUNDĂ ÎN DISPOZITIV PRIN 
FILETUL SUPERIOR SAU PRIN PORTURILE USB. DACĂ ÎN DISPOZITIV AU PĂTRUNS 
LICHIDE SAU AU INTRAT ÎN CONTACT CU CIRCUITELE ACESTUIA, ÎNTRERUPEȚI 
UTILIZAREA SAU ÎNCĂRCAREA DISPOZITIVULUI ȘI CONTACTAȚI IMEDIAT 
DISTRIBUITORUL AUTORIZAT INNOKIN DIN ZONA DVS.
10. INNOKIN NU ÎȘI ASUMĂ RĂSPUNDEREA PENTRU EXPLOZII SAU DEFECȚIUNI ALE 
BATERIEI ȘI ÎNCĂRCĂTORULUI PROVOCATE PRIN UTILIZAREA UNUI ÎNCĂRCĂTOR DE 
SLABĂ CALITATE. UTILIZAȚI NUMAI CABLUL ORIGINAL MICRO USB PENTRU A 
ÎNCĂRCA DISPOZITIVUL. VĂ RECOMANDĂM SĂ UTILIZAȚI UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR DE 
PERETE USB DE ÎNALTĂ CALITATE (CERTIFICAT CE/UL). 
11. ACEST PRODUS NU ESTE DESTINAT UTILIZĂRII CU UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR AUTO. ACEST 
PRODUS NU ESTE ÎNSOȚIT DE UN ÎNCĂRCĂTOR AUTO. 
12. CÂND VAPAȚI, RESPECTAȚI LEGISLAȚIA SAU REGULAMENTELE LOCALE PRIVIND 
ȚIGARETELE ELECTRONICE. DACĂ VĂ AFLAȚI ÎN ZONE ÎN CARE SUNT VALABILE 
INTERDICȚII SAU EXISTĂ PERICOLE POTENȚIALE, NU UTILIZAȚI ACEST PRODUS.

INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE PRIVIND UTILIZAREA LICHIDELOR CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ

ÎNAINTE DE A UTILIZA E-LICHIDE CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ, UTILIZATORUL 
TREBUIE SĂ CITEASCĂ CU ATENȚIE URMĂTOARELE INFORMAȚII.

AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII

NU UTILIZAȚI E-LICHIDE CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ:
• Dacă suferiți de alergii la nico�nă sau la oricare dintre celelalte ingrediente aflate în 
compoziția e-lichidului (consultați e�cheta producătorului pentru detalii complete).

E-LICHIDELE CU CONȚINUT DE NICOTINĂ NU SUNT RECOMANDATE PENTRU:
•  Persoanele cu probleme de sănătate, precum afecțiuni cardiovasculare, ulcer 
gastric și duodenal, afecțiuni hepa�ce sau renale, afecțiuni cronice ale gâtului sau 
dispnee cauzată de bronșită, emfizem sau astm;
•  Persoanele cu hiper�roidie sau feocromocitom (o tumoare a glandei suprarenale 
care poate provoca hipertensiune arterială);
•  Persoanele cu diabet, deoarece nico�na poate afecta nivelul glicemiei;
•  Persoanele care iau următoarele medicamente:

•  Senzație de leșin
•  Disconfort gastric
•  Conges�e nazală
• Palpitații în piept

• Teofilină
   (pentru probleme respiratorii)

       • Ropinirol (pentru sindromul picioarelor neliniș�te)
       • Clozapină (pentru tratamentul schizofreniei)

•  Migrenă
•  Greață
•  Tuse
•  Ver�j

•  Iritații la nivelul gurii sau gâtului
•  Frecvență cardiacă anormală
•  Vărsături
•  Sughiț

DACĂ INHALAȚI PREA MULTĂ NICOTINĂ SAU UTILIZAȚI EXCESIV PRODUSUL, ESTE 
POSIBIL SĂ RESIMȚIȚI UNUL SAU MAI MULTE DINTRE URMĂTOARELE EFECTE:

Dacă resimțiți oricare dintre efectele adverse menționate anterior, inclusiv orice 
efecte adverse neincluse în acest manual de u�lizare, întrerupeți u�lizarea 
produsului. Dacă efectul(ele) persistă după întreruperea u�lizării, consultați-vă cu 
medicul dvs. sau cu un cadru medical și arătați-i acest prospect.
DEPENDENȚĂ
Nico�na dă un grad ridicat de dependență, ea fiind prin urmare des�nată numai 
fumătorilor adulți.

DEPOZITAREA ȚIGARETEI ELECTRONICE
Opriți întotdeauna alimentarea țigaretei electronice în caz de neu�lizare sau depozitare. 
Depozitați țigareta electronică la temperatura camerei (5°C – 30°C), într-un mediu curat 
și uscat. Nu lăsaţi produsul la vederea și la îndemâna copiilor şi a animalelor.
ELIMINAREA ȚIGARETEI ELECTRONICE
Țigareta electronică dispune de o baterie reîncărcabilă care se va recicla la o unitate 
de eliminare a deșeurilor avizată. Eliminați țigareta electronică în mod responsabil și 
ecologic.
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GHIDUL DE SIGURANȚĂ ȘI AVERTISMENTE:


